ATTACHMENT 8

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS PHASE |
AND II



CARIBE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

August 11, 2020

Via Email and Hand Delivery

Herminio Alamo, PE. PPL
Barret Hale & Alamo, LLC
207 Del Parque, 6th Floor
San Juan, PR 00912

Subject: PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report and
Limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment Report
Environmental Site Assessment
Former Mechanical Shop
PR-10 (Utuado-Adjuntas)
Project — AC-100069
Guaobnico Ward
Utuado, Puerto Rico
CES Project No. 20-0008

Dear Mr. Alamo:

Caribe Environmental Services (CES) respectfully submits to your attention this Phase
| and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment reports of the referenced property. One digital
version in PDF format of the report are submitted for your use. These services were
conducted in accordance with the scope of work described in CES Proposal PR14-0079 dated
October 30, 2018.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide our professional services to you and look forward to
our continued working relationship. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed report,
please do not hesitate to contact us at your convenience.

Respectfully yours,

Coléon Morales, P.E., MLE.
Project Manager

rigip

2020 Files/BHA PR-10 Phase I, Phase Il and ACMLBP/Phase I/Phase | Transmittal Letter.doc

“ Road # 172, Km 25.8, Cafiaboncito Ward, Caguas, PR 00725
- P.0. Box 5189, Caguas, PR 00726-5184

CES Tel: (787) 671-5717/(787) 529-5119
www.caribeenvironmental.com




Phase I and Limited Phase 11 Detection Level Environmental Site Assessment
Executive Summary

Former Mechanical Shop

PR-10 (Utuado-Adjuntas)

Project - AC-100069

Guadnico Ward

Utuado, Puerto Rico

CES Project No. 20-0008

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Caribe Environmental Services (CES) was retained by Barret-Hale-Alamo (BHA) to conduct a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I) and a Limited Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment (Phase I1) of a 44,843.4582 square meters (m?) (11.41 “cuerdas”) parcel located within
the Guadnico Ward of the Utuado Municipality in Puerto Rico. As part of the proposed
construction of the new PR-10 highway from Utuado to Adjuntas, the Puerto Rico Highway and
Transportation Authority (PRHTA) acquired this parcel. From here on the acquired parcel will be
referenced to as the Subject Property, Subject Site, and/or Site.

Authorization to proceed with the Phase | and Phase Il ESA was provided by BHA on a letter sent
to CES on March 10, 2020 and an email sent by BHA on June 11, 2020, which forwarded the
authorization from the PRHTA.

The Subject Property was formerly owned by the Ruperto Torres Villanueva heirs. Reportedly, a
portion of the Subject Property was used as a heavy vehicle mechanical work shop and residential
purposes for many years. However, most of the Subject Property was never developed. Presently
the parcel consists mostly of undeveloped lands covered with heavy vegetation and abandoned
structures.

Initially, the Phase I investigation identified, the following findings that may represent Recognized
Environmental Condition (REC) associated with the Subject Property:

e Historic Vehicle Mechanical activities, Areas of Stained Floor, Suspect PVC Pipe, and
Septic Tank System

The available historical data indicate that the subject site was used for heavy mechanical
activities for a very long time. Based upon our professional experience, it is common that
these types of facilities generate used oil and other petroleum products wastes and also
could generated hazardous wastes as a result of their operations. In addition, during our
site reconnaissance, suspect stained areas and a suspect PVC pipe discharging into the
ground were observed at the ground surface.

It is uncertain how the management of these wastes was conducted at the Subject Site,
including if these were discharged into the septic tank or into the ground surface. In
addition, based upon our experience it is typical that these facilities do not implement
adequate housekeeping procedures and poor management of petroleum products and
potential hazardous substances such as solvents is typically inadequate.

Therefore, the historical use of the site for heavy mechanical activities, the observed stained
areas, the suspect PVC pipe and the septic tank were identified as a REC, which required
further site investigation.
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As a result of the initial Phase | findings, a limited Phase Il detection level assessment was
conducted to address the potential RECs identified in the Phase I.

In general, the Phase 1l concluded the following:

e Other than traces of Acetone, no Volatiles Organic Compounds (VOCSs) constituents were
detected in any of the soil samples collected. The detected concentrations did not exceed
the comparison criteria.

e Other than traces of bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate, no Semi- Volatiles Organic Compounds
(SVOCs) constituents were detected in any of the soil samples collected. The detected
concentrations did not exceed the comparison criteria.

e All Priority Pollutants Metals constituents were detected in at least one of the soil samples
collected, except for Antimony and Selenium which were not detect at any of the samples
collected. The detected concentrations did not exceed the comparison criteria, except for
Arsenic and Thallium. However, the detected arsenic and thallium concentrations were in
the same range of the recorded background concentrations of soils in PR and are likely
associated to naturally occurring concentrations in the soil. Therefore, the detected Arsenic
and Thallium concentrations should not represent a concern for the Subject Site.

e No Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Oil Range Organics (TPH-ORO) or Gasoline Range
Organics(TPH-GRO) constituents were detected in any of the soil samples collected.

e No soil samples collected show concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Diesel
Range Organics (TPH-DRO) constituents, except for the soil sample collected at UIC,
which show a concentration of 16.0 mg/kg. The detected TPH-DRO concentrations in soil
sample UIC, exceeded the comparison criteria. This sample was collected at the septic tank
bottom. The detected TPH concentration at this location appears to have a very limited
extent. The other samples collected did not showed TPH-DRO concentrations. The
potential soils impacted with TPH-DRO underlying the septic tanks bottom should be
further assessed, as part of the septic tank closure process.

e The available data suggest that the groundwater underlying the site may be located deeper
than 100 feet-bgs. Therefore, it would be unlikely that TPH-DRO may have impacted the
groundwater underlying the Subject Site. The data collected during this investigation
suggest that no groundwater impacts are expected to be associated to the CCOC related to
the areas of concern assessed during this investigation.
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e Other than Acetone, detected only in trace concentrations apparently associated to
laboratory artifacts, no VOCs were detected. Therefore, we understand the vapor migration
should not be a concern for the Subject Site.

In summary, the potential presence of soils impacted with TCL-VOCs, TCL-SVOCs, TPH-
GRO/DRO/ORO and Priority Pollutant Metals constituents either did not exceed the comparison
criteria or appeared to be associated with natural metals concentrations. Therefore, these
Chemicals Constituents of Concern should not represent an environmental concern for the Subject
Site.

However, what appears to be a limited impacted area with TPH-DRO was identified at the soils
underlying the septic tank system. To determine if this should be considered as a “de minimis”
condition, further assessment should be conducted as part of the septic tank closure process.

Based upon the results of this investigation, it is our opinion that other than properly closing the
existing septic tank system, no additional site investigation or remedial activities are warranted for
the Subject Site.

This executive summary is a brief synopsis of the report and should not be read in lieu of reading

the report in its entirety. The investigation limitations, the scope of report and user reliance are
outlined in Sections 2.4 and 2.5 of the Phase | report and Section 1.6 of the Phase I report.
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1.0 SUMMARY

The Puerto Rico Highway and Transportation Authority (PRHTA) is proposing the construction
of the new PR-10 highway from Utuado to Adjuntas. As part of the proposed project, the PRHTA
acquired multiple private land parcels including a 44,843.4582 square meters (m?) (11.41
“cuerdas”) parcel located within the Guadnico Ward of the Utuado Municipality in Puerto Rico.
This property was formerly owned by the Ruperto Torres Villanueva heirs. Barret-Hale-Alamo
(BHA) was selected by the PRHTA to conduct the PR-10 highway extension design.

Caribe Environmental Services (CES) was retained by BHA to conduct a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (Phase I) of the 11.41 “cuerdas” parcel. Reportedly, a portion of the parcel was
previously used as vehicle mechanical shop and as a residential house. It is our understanding that
the rest of the property was never developed. Presently the parcel consists mostly of undeveloped
lands covered with heavy vegetation and abandoned structures. From here on the acquired parcel
will be referenced to as the Subject Property, Subject Site, and/or Site.

CES understands that at the time of the site reconnaissance, the Subject Property was owned by
the PRHTA. CES also understands that the Subject Property was acquired as part of an
expropriation process and prior to constructing the highway extension, the PRHTA is interest in
conducting a Phase I. BHA on behalf of the PRHTA requested a Phase | assessment of the Subject
Site. Also, as part of the process a Phase Il investigation was conducted and its results are included
as part of this Phase | report.

This Phase | was prepared in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13
standard (Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process). The ASTM E1527-13 Standard meets the requirements of US
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule as set forth in 40
CFR Part 312.

The purpose of the Phase | was to evaluate environmental concerns or issues with respect to the
range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response and
Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products that maybe associated with the Subject Property,
based upon readily available information and site observations. In defining a standard of good
commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental site assessment of a property,
the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify “Recognized Environmental
Conditions (REC)”, Historic RECs or Controlled RECs associated with the current and historical
use of the property.

The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
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conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The term is not
intended to include “de minimis” conditions that generally do not present a threat to the human
health or the environment and that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be “de
minimis” are not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental
conditions.

The term controlled recognized environmental condition (Controlled REC) means a past release
of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

The term historical recognized environmental condition (Historic REC) means a past release of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property
and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without the need for institutional or
engineering controls.

The scope of work for this study consisted of:

e A visual reconnaissance of the Subject Site and surroundings;

e Submittal of User Questionnaire (Appendix X3 of ASTM E1527-13) to the PRHTA,;

e Personal interview with Mr. René Torres (one of the heirs and brother of Miguel Torres
Rivera);

e Submittal of request of information letter to the Department of Natural and Environmental
Resources of Puerto Rico (DNER) Arecibo Office;

e Review of readily available regulatory and technical information, including a review of
geological, hydrogeological and hydrological information to establish environmental
receptors at the site and in its vicinity;

e A review of available historical information, including historical aerial photographs, to
ascertain historical use of the site and its immediate surroundings;

e A review of available information from public databases, local public offices and
environment agencies (as reasonably available within timeframe);

e Execution of a Phase 11 assessment investigation;

e Preparation of a report outlining the findings and conclusion of the assessment.

A site reconnaissance visit was conducted by CES personnel, engineer Luis Raul Colén Morales
and Raul Colon Vicenty, on July 6, 2020. Prior to conducting the site reconnaissance and during
the site visit Mr. Orlando Garcia was in charge of opening accessways through the vegetation. At
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the time of CES visit, the Subject Site was observed to consist of undeveloped lands and abandoned
structures in deteriorated conditions.

We note that site conditions and regulatory requirements may change in the future. Therefore, the
information included in this report, our findings, or recommendations presented are based upon
information readily available and observations made at the time of the Site visit. Sampling and
analysis of site, water, air or other materials were not performed as part of the Phase | assessment.

This Phase | ESA has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in
connection with the Subject Property, except for the following:

e Underground Injection Control (UIC) Units

A septic tank system was identified near the residential structure. No liquids or sludge were
observed inside the septic tank system. Site observations suggest that this septic tank served
both the house and the shop area. Therefore, this septic tank is regulated under the DNER
UIC Regulations. This UIC was further assessed as part of the Phase Il activities conducted
by CES in August 2020. As a result of these Phase Il activities, no soils impacted with
TCL-VOCS, TCL-SVOCs, TPH-ORO, TPH-GRO, or Metals were identified at these
areas.

However, what appears to be a limited impacted area with TPH-DRO was identified at the
soils underlying the septic tank system. To determine if this should be considered as a “de
minimis” condition, further assessment should be conducted as part of the septic tank
closure process. Therefore, until this is further assessed, the potential impacted soils with
TPH-DRO underlying the septic tank system should be considered as a REC for the
Subject Site.

In compliance with 8312.31 (b) of the AAI final rule and §12.6.1 of the ASTM E1527-13, it is our
opinion that additional appropriate investigation will be required to confirm the presence of
petroleum products and/or hazardous substances associated with the abovementioned REC.

Details about the scope, activities, findings and conclusions of this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment are described in the following sections of this Phase | report. This summary is provided
for your convenience. It should not be construed as a separate document without reviewing the
complete report, including the appendices.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 PURPOSE

The Puerto Rico Highway and Transportation Authority (PRHTA) is proposing the construction
of the new PR-10 highway from Utuado to Adjuntas. As part of the proposed project, the PRHTA
acquired multiple private land parcels including a 44,843.4582 square meters (m?) (11.41
“cuerdas”) parcel located within the Guadnico Ward of the Utuado Municipality in Puerto Rico.
This property was formerly owned by the Ruperto Torres Villanueva heirs. Barret-Hale-Alamo
(BHA) was selected by the PRHTA to conduct the PR-10 highway extension design.

Caribe Environmental Services (CES) was retained by BHA to conduct a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (Phase I) of the 11.41 “cuerdas” parcel. Reportedly, a portion of the parcel was
previously used as vehicle mechanical shop and as a residential house. It is our understanding that
the rest of the property was never developed. Presently the parcel consists mostly of undeveloped
lands covered with heavy vegetation and abandoned structures. From here on the acquired parcel

will be referenced to as the Subject Property, Subject Site, and/or Site.

CES understands that at the time of the site reconnaissance, the Subject Property was owned by
the PRHTA. CES also understands that the Subject Property was acquired as part of an
expropriation process and prior to constructing the highway extension, the PRHTA is interest in
conducting a Phase I. BHA on behalf of the PRHTA requested a Phase | assessment of the Subject
Site. Also, as part of the process a Phase Il investigation was conducted and its results are included

as part of this Phase | report.

This Phase | was prepared in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13
standard (Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process). The ASTM E1527-13 Standard meets the requirements of US
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Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)’s All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Rule as set forth in 40
CFR Part 312.

The purpose of the Phase | was to evaluate environmental concerns or issues with respect to the
range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response and
Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products that maybe associated with the Subject Property,
based upon readily available information and site observations. In defining a standard of good
commercial and customary practice for conducting an environmental site assessment of a property,
the goal of the processes established by this practice is to identify “Recognized Environmental
Conditions (REC) ", Historic RECs or Controlled RECs associated with the current and historical
use of the property.

The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The term is not
intended to include “de minimis” conditions that generally do not present a threat to the human
health or the environment and that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be “de
minimis” are not recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental

conditions.

The term controlled recognized environmental condition (Controlled REC) means a past release
of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use

restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).
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The term historical recognized environmental condition (Historic REC) means a past release of
any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property
and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without the need for institutional or

engineering controls.

2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES
The scope of work for this study consisted of:

e A visual reconnaissance of the Subject Site and surroundings;

e Submittal of User Questionnaire (Appendix X3 of ASTM E1527-13) to the PRHTA,;

e Personal interview with Mr. René Torres (one of the heirs and brother of Miguel Torres
Rivera);

e Submittal of request of information letter to the Department of Natural and Environmental
Resources of Puerto Rico (DNER) Arecibo Office;

e Review of readily available regulatory and technical information, including a review of
geological, hydrogeological and hydrological information to establish environmental
receptors at the site and in its vicinity;

e A review of available historical information, including historical aerial photographs, to
ascertain historical use of the site and its immediate surroundings;

e A review of available information from public databases, local public offices and
environment agencies (as reasonably available within timeframe);

e Execution a Phase Il investigation;

e Preparation of a report outlining the findings and conclusion of the assessment.

A site reconnaissance visit was conducted by CES personnel engineer Luis Raul Colén Morales
and Raul Colon Vicenty, on July 6, 2020. Prior to conducting the site reconnaissance and during
the site visit Mr. Orlando Garcia was in charge of opening accessway through the vegetation. At
the time of CES visit, the Subject Site was observed to consist of undeveloped lands and abandoned
structures in deteriorated conditions. The purpose of the field visit was to observe physical
conditions of the Site and identify regulated or suspect facilities in the vicinity of the Subject Site.
Copies of historical aerial photographs obtained from the Puerto Rico Highway and Transportation



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
Former Mechanical Shop

PR-10 (Utuado - Adjuntas)

Project — AC-100069

Guaoénico Ward

Utuado, Puerto Rico

CES Project No. 20-0008

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Authority (PRHTA) and USGS were reviewed. The purpose of this review was to understand
historical land uses of the Subject Property. Aerial photographs available for the site were obtained
for flight dates of: December 1958; March 24, 1977; and February 15, 1982. In addition, high
resolution satellite photos were obtained from Google Earth® Pro for the following dates: October
16, 1993; December 1, 2004; June 28, 2009, December 8, 2014; and January 9, 2020. Aerial photos
for the 1940’s and 1960s decades were not available. The following published information

(references) was also reviewed to gain an understanding of the site's natural setting:

e Topographic map of the Adjuntas Quadrangle by U.S. Geological Survey, 2018.

e Topographic map of the Adjuntas Quadrangle by U.S. Geological Survey, 1960 (Photo-
inspected 1977).

e Topographic Map of the Adjuntas Quadrangle (1946) U.S. Geological Survey

e Geologic map of the Adjuntas Quadrangle, by Peter H. Mattson, 1968, U.S. Geological
Survey

e Soil Survey Map of the Arecibo Area, Puerto Rico Northern Part Survey Area Data:
Version 13, Sep 16, 2019, by the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Survey.

e Flood Insurance Rate Maps, Panel 1080 of 2160 (Map Number 72000C1080H), by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Effective date April 13,2018.

e Atlas of Ground-Water Resources in Puerto Rico and the US Virgin Islands. 1996. U.S.
Geological Survey. Water Resources Investigations Report 94-4198.

e Google Earth Pro 7.3.2.5776 (64-bit), Build Date Tuesday, March 5, 2019 12:43:51 AM
uTC

e http://www.jp.gobierno.pr/
e http://gis.jp.pr.gov/GeolLocalizador/index.htm?refresh=501

The following database of standard environmental record sources prepared obtained from the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), DNER and the Solid Waste Management Authority
(SWMA) were reviewed to determine if the subject site was listed as a regulated facility, and if
other potential regulated facilities or hazardous waste sites were located near the subject site.
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Database Search Radius

Federal NPL site list (June 3, 2020) 1-mile
(https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-national-priorities-list-npl

Federal Delisted NPL site list (May 26, 2020) 0.5-mile
(https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-national-priorities-list-npl

Federal CERCLIS list
(https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-data-and-reports)
FEDERAL Facility (dated May 21, 2020) 0.5-mile
SEMS (dated May 21, 2020) 0.5-mile

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
(https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-data-and-reports)
SEMS Archived (dated May 21, 2020) 0.5-mile

Federal RCRA TSD Facilities list
CORRACTS (dated June 1, 2020) 1-mile
(https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/rcrainfo/search.html)

Non-CORRACTS (dated June 1, 2020) 0.5 miles
(https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/rcrainfo/search.html)
Federal RCRA Generators list (dated June 1, 2020) Property and
(https://www3.epa.gov/enviro/facts/rcrainfo/search.html) adjoining properties

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control
Registries (September 26, 2018) Property only
(https://rcrapublic.epa.gov/rcrainfoweb/action/modules/cor/caindex)

Federal Emergency Response Notification System
(ERNS) list (dated June 28, 2020) Property only
(https://nrc.uscg.mil),

State UST Registration List (dated January 1, 2008) Property and adjoining
(http://www.drna.pr.gov/otrora-jca/) properties
State Leaking USTs List (dated July 2018) 0.5 miles

(http://www.drna.pr.gov/otrora-jca/)
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State Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Lists 0.5 miles
(as of October 2012)
http://www.ads.pr.gov/

State and tribal Brownfield sites (March 13, 2020) 0.5 miles
(https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community

The following state and tribal environmental database record sources are recommended to be
reviewed by the ASTM Practice E1527-13. However, they were not reviewed because Puerto Rico
does not maintain a list (i.e. State NPL list) and/or they are not applicable (i.e. no Indian land is

designated in Puerto Rico).

State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation
State and tribal-equivalent NPL

State and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS

State and tribal institutional Control/Engineering Registries

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

In addition, the ASTM Standard suggest reviewing fire insurance maps and city directories.

However, these sources are not available for Puerto Rico.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Facility Registry Service (FRS) was reviewed to
verify if the subject site was included in the registry. The FRS is a database maintained by the EPA
of facilities, sites or places of environmental interest subject to regulation. It provides quality
facility data to support EPA’s mission of protecting the human health and the environment.

2.3  SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

The Phase | was prepared in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-
13. No other significant assumptions were made or taken into consideration during the preparation

of this Phase | report.
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2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

The opinions included in this report are based upon reasonably ascertainable information obtained
during the course of the assessment, site observations, and interviews, and our understanding of
applicable environmental regulations. No representations or warranties are made concerning the
nature or quality of the air, soil, water, building materials or any other substances on the Property,
other than the visual observations as stated in this report. Sites not listed on the reviewed regulatory
agencies databases or hidden sources of potential liability cannot be detected by the methods used
for the Phase | assessment.

The scope of work for this Phase | meets the requirements of the ASTM E1527-13. The ASTM
E1527-13 Section 13.1.5 includes Non-Scope considerations such as; Asbestos-Containing
Building Materials (ACM), Biological agents, Cultural and historic resources, Ecological
resources, Endangered species, Health and safety, Indoor air quality unrelated to releases of
hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment, Industrial hygiene, Lead-Based
Paint (LBP), Lead in Drinking Water, Mold, Radon, Regulatory compliance, and Wetlands, that
are not part of the required ASTM Standard scope of work. During this Phase | investigation, non-

scope considerations were not considered or included.

In the preparation of this report, CES has relied upon documents and information provided by
BHA. In addition, CES has relied upon a computer search of government databases provided by
EPA, DNER, SWMA, and the EPA FRS. Except as discussed in the report, CES did not attempt
to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of that data but did not detect inconsistencies

or omissions of a nature that might question the validity of the information.

CES understands that the data obtained from these databases are the most current data available.
To the extent that the conclusions in this report are based in whole or in part on such information,

they are contingent on its validity. CES assumes no responsibility for any consequence arising
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from any information or condition that was concealed, withheld, misrepresented or otherwise not

fully disclosed or available to us.

The Phase | report may include observations and/or comments regarding possible issues of
environmental compliance identified at the Subject Site. The inclusion of such information must
not be interpreted as representative or indicative of the environmental compliance status of the
facility. This Phase | investigation must not be construed as an environmental compliance or

environmental audit investigation for the Site.

We note that Site conditions and regulatory requirements may change in the future. Therefore, the
information included in this report, our findings, or recommendations presented are based upon

information readily available and observations made at the time of the site visit.

Any property boundary, feature location, or measurements included in this report are approximate,
for illustrations purposes only, and other than for the ease of use of this report, these shall not be
used. Any property boundary, feature location, or measurement included in this report must not be
assumed to be or interpreted as a certified building covering area, a survey foot-print area, or a

certified property limit.

Although this assessment has attempted to identify potential for environmental impairment to the
Subject Property, potential sources of contamination may have escaped detection due to: (1) the
limited scope of this assessment, (2) the inaccuracy of public records, (3) the presence of
undetected or unreported environmental incidents, (4) inaccessible areas, and/or (5) deliberate
concealment of detrimental information. It was not the purpose of this study to determine the actual
presence, degree, or extent of contamination, if any, at the Site. This could require additional
exploratory work, including sampling and laboratory analysis. Also, other than a general opinion
and observation during the site reconnaissance, it was not the purpose of this study to provide

asbestos and/or lead-based paint materials services.

11
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For the purposes of this report, “migrate” and “migration” refers to the movement of hazardous
substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example, solid and liquid at the
surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. Therefore, this report may include an opinion
or assessment of RECs associated to hazardous substances or petroleum products vapor migration
issue with respect to the Subject Site. The ASTM E2600 Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening
on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions may have been used during this report only as a
reference. However, it is not the intent of this study to conduct a Vapor Encroachment Screening
study or to identify a Vapor Encroachment Condition, since that study was not part of the Phase |

scope of work.

We note that a finding of no recognized environmental condition is not a warranty or guarantee
that the property remains free from contamination. No environmental site assessment can wholly
eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the Property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not to
eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in

connection with the Property.

This assessment has been undertaken and performed in a professional manner, in accordance with
generally accepted practices, using the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by reputable
environmental consultants under similar circumstances. No other warranty, expressed or implied
is made. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the assessment assumes that the Subject Site will
continue to be used for the current purpose without significant change. Based on ASTM guidelines,
an environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding this practice and completed less than 180
days prior to the date of acquisition of the property or (for transactions not involving an acquisition)
the date of the intended transaction is presumed to be valid.

An environmental site assessment meeting or exceeding this practice and for which the information

was collected or updated within 1 year prior to the date of acquisition of the property or (for

12
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transactions not involving an acquisition) the date of the intended transaction may be used
provided that the following components of the inquiries were conducted or updated within 180
days of the date of purchase or the date of the intended transaction: 1) interviews with owners,
operators, and occupants; 2) searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens; 3) reviews of
federal, tribal, state, and local government records; 4) visual inspections of the property and of
adjoining properties; and 5) the declaration by the environmental professional responsible for the

assessment or update.

2.5 USER RELIANCE

This report was prepared at the request and for the exclusive use of PRHTA, it assigns, agents,
advisors and legal representatives. No other party is entitled to rely on the conclusions,
observations, specifications, or data contained herein without the express written consent of CES.
It should be emphasized that because conditions at the Subject Property can change over time, the
use of this report by unauthorized third parties without written authorization from CES shall be at

their own risk.
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Subject Site is located within the Guadnico Ward of the Utuado Municipality in Puerto Rico.
The parcel of land was improved with one-story residential property and a one-story mechanical
shop, abandoned and heavily deteriorated. A Site Vicinity Map is provided as Appendix 1. A Site
Aerial Photograph, showing the Site’s features, general settings, and surroundings is provided as
Appendix 2. The project site boundaries included in Appendix 2 are approximate based upon the
information provided to CES. Appendix 3 presents general photographs of the site as observed
during the site reconnaissance. The approximate coordinates of the center portion of Subject Site
are: 18°13'53.76"N; 66°43'19.54"W.

The legal description, in Spanish, of the Subject Property included in the expropriation property
deed Case No. KEF-2015-0087 of the 1% Instance Court in San Juan, Puerto Rico and provided to
us by BHA is as follows:

“Rustica: Parcela de terreno radicada en el Barrio Arenas, del término Municipal de
Utuado, Puerto Rico, con una cabida superficial de 44,843.4582 metros cuadrados,
equivalentes a 11.4094 cuerdas, segin mensura realizada por la Autoridad de Carreteras
y Transportacion, evidenciada en el Plano de Adquisicién. En lindes por el Norte; con
parcela 100-01 y parcela 101-01 a ser adquirida; por el Sur, con parcela 134-01 a ser
adquirida y parcela 103-01 a ser adquirida; por el Este, con parcela 103-01 a ser
adquirida; por el Oeste:, con Rio Grande de Arecibo. ”.

Copy of the expropriation property deed and appraisal report provided by BHA is included in
Appendix 4. We note that different legal description with covering area of 11.58 “cuerdas” is
included in the appraisal report. However, for purposes of this Phase I, we are assuming the area

included in the expropriation property deed is correct.

14



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
Former Mechanical Shop

PR-10 (Utuado - Adjuntas)

Project — AC-100069

Guaoénico Ward

Utuado, Puerto Rico

CES Project No. 20-0008

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

3.2  SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The Subject Property is located on mostly undeveloped lands covering in total an area of
approximately 44,843.4582 m? (11.41”cuerdas”). The Subject Site is situated in a lot surrounded
by mostly by undeveloped lands and the Rio Grande de Arecibo. Based upon the information
obtained from the appraisal report, the former structures consisted of a residential wooden structure
and wooden roofs covered with planks. A mechanical workshop built on beams of approximately
750 ft2 with an attached concrete wall structure of approximately 200 ft?, areas paved with concrete
at the front portion covering an area of approximately 1,995 ft2. A concrete residential structure of
approximately 924 ft2. These structures were observed partially demolished and in much

deteriorated conditions.

The Subject Site has steep slope towards the north and south. Photographs of the Site and vicinity
areas are included in Appendix 3. As appropriate, selected site photographs are illustrated for
orientation purposes only in Appendix 2. General views of the Subject Site surroundings are

shown in Photographs 1 through 10.

3.3 CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY

The Subject Site is vacant and covered with thick vegetation.

3.4 DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ON THE
SITE

A summary of the main structures and improvements observed at the Site were included in Sections

3.2 above.
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3.5 CURRENT USE OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The following are the properties adjoining the subject site and their respective uses.

North: Undeveloped lands
East: Undeveloped lands
West: Undeveloped lands
South: Undeveloped lands

During our site reconnaissance a visual inspection of the adjoining properties from the subject
site’s property limits was conducted. Based upon our site observations no evident accumulations,
releases, threat of releases of hazardous or petroleum products were observed at the adjoining
properties boundaries that could represent an environmental concern for the Subject Site. We note

that no access to the adjoining properties was available during the site reconnaissance.
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

41  TITLE RECORDS

No title study was provided for our review. However, according to the expropriation document,
no environmental liens or limitation are included in the lien restriction section. In addition, legal

description of the Subject Site was provided in the expropriation property deed, see Section 3.1.

42 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATION

According to information provided by PRHTA in their response to the User Questionnaire PRHTA
is unaware of any environmental cleanup liens against the Subject Property.

4.3  SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

According to information provided by PRHTA in their response to the User Questionnaire,
PRHTA does not have specialized knowledge information related to conditions, events, and/or
activities at the Subject Site that could constitute environmental concerns or issues to the Subject
Site.

44 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE
INFORMATION

Based upon information provided by PRHTA in their response to the User Questionnaire, PRHTA
is not aware of any commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information about the Property

that is material to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property.
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45 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

According to information provided by PRHTA in its response to the User Questionnaire, PRHTA

is not aware of any environmental issues that would affect the present value of the property.

The ASTM questionnaire answered by the PRHTA in included in Appendix 9.

46 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

e Owner of Subject Property: Autoridad de Carreteras y Transportacion
Centro Gubernamental Roberto Sanchez
Vilella

P.O. Box 42007
San Juan, PR 00940-2007
(787) 721-8787
(787) 725-1620

e Property Manager: Same as owner

e Occupant Information: Vacant

4.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE |

According to information provided to CES, the Subject Property was acquired as part of an
expropriation process and prior to constructing the highway extension, the PRHTA required a

Phase | to be conducted.

This practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the
innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bonafide prospective purchaser limitations on
CERCLA liability (land owner liability protection of LLPs): that is, the practice constitutes all
appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good

commercial and customary practice, as defined by 42 U.S.C.89601(35)(B).
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48 OTHER INFORMATION

Other than the documents and information discussed in this report, no additional user information

was provided to CES by the user during the preparation of this Phase I.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

CES reviewed Federal and Commonwealth environmental regulatory agency lists, prepared by
provided by the EPA, DNER and Solid Waste Management Agency (SWMA). These databases

were reviewed directly from the agencies online databases obtained at:

https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-national-priorities-list-npl
https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-data-and-reports
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
https://www3.epa.qgov/enviro/facts/rcrainfo/search.html
https://rcrapublic.epa.gov/rcrainfoweb/action/modules/cor/caindex
http://www.rtk.net/erns/search.php),

http://drna.pr.gov/otrora-jca

http://www.jca.gobierno.pr

http://www.ads.pr.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community

A copy of the databases reviewed is included in PDF format in the compact disk inserted in
Appendix 5 of this Phase | report.

The information obtained during our site visit, and published information were reviewed and
evaluated in relation to principal environmental regulations that may expose site owners and/or
operators to potential liabilities. Our regulatory review findings are presented in the following

subsections of this report.
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5.1.1 Resource Conservation & Recovery Information System (RCRIS)

Hazardous solid wastes are regulated by the Puerto Rico Regulation for the Control of Hazardous
Wastes, as well as by the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Subtitle C.
RCRA regulates the management of hazardous wastes including its generation, transportation, and
treatment/storage/disposal (T/S/D). The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) catalogs and
compiles lists of facilities that are regulated under the RCRA Subtitle C and makes these available
through the RCRA Information System (RCRIS).

A review of the RCRIS database indicated the following:

e According to the reviewed databases the Subject Site is not listed as a RCRA generator.

e According to the reviewed databases there are no adjoining facilities listed as a RCRA
generator.

e There are no facilities located within a one-mile radius of the Site, listed as Corrective
Action (CORRACT) TSD facilities.

e There are no facilities located within one half-mile radius of the Site listed as Non-
CORRACTS TSD facilities.

5.1.2 Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program
across the United States. The list was formerly known as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the
EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported
to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section

103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).

This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.
The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS-ARCHIVE) tracks sites that have no
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further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was
formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015.
EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions
change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed and
archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s
knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this
decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later
time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site;
it only means that based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL

site.

A review of the Federal Facility and SEMS database revealed the following:

e The Site is not listed as a FEDERAL FACILITY or SEMS site.

e There are no facilities listed as a SEMS site within a one-half mile radius of the Subject
Site.

e There are no facilities listed as FEDERAL FACILITY sites within a one-half mile radius
of the subject site.

e There are no facilities listed as a SEMS-ARCHIVE site located within a one-half mile
radius of the Subject Site.

5.1.3 National Priorities List (NPL)

CERCLA established the NPL or federal superfund sites list. These are contaminated facilities to
which the EPA has assigned a high ranking in terms of their potential health effects. The CERCLIS
database also includes NPL sites. A review of the CERCLIS database indicated the following:

e The subject site is not on the NPL.
e There are no NPL sites located within a one-mile radius of the site.
e There are no delisted NPL sites located within a one-half-mile radius of the site.
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5.1.4 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

The ERNS is a list of hazardous material spills reported to various state and federal agencies. Our

review of the ERNS report found that the subject property is not listed in the ERNS.

5.1.5 Petroleum Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs) List

Petroleum USTs are subject to regulation under RCRA Subtitle 1, which is administered by the
DNER. CES reviewed the DNER UST Program Inventory list as well as the Puerto Rico Planning
Board webpage (http://www.drna.pr.gov/otrora-jca/) which provides spatial coordinates for UST

facilities, included in the DNER Water Quality layer. The agency maintains a database for

registered UST facilities and a database for facilities where releases have been reported.

A review of the DNER UST Registration List indicated the following:

e The subject site is not registered as an DNER UST facility.
e No adjoining facilities are listed as registered UST facilities.

The identification of the USTs facilities was based on the addresses included in the DNER UST
List and our understanding of the general site area. USTs facilities that were listed with an incorrect

or incomplete address might have not been able to be properly located.

5.1.6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTSs) List

The DNER LUST list identifies known releases and other information (i.e. closure report
submittals, performance of integrity tests, etc.) by facility. CES utilizes information from the 2018
DNER USTs/LUSTSs inventory (http://www.drna.pr.gov/otrora-jca/).
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A review of the DNER LUST list revealed that:

e The Subject Property is not listed in the LUST list.
e There are no LUST facilities listed located within a one-half mile radius of the site.

The identification of the LUSTS facilities was based on the addresses included in the DNER LUST
List and our understanding of the general site area. LUSTs facilities that were listed with an

incorrect or incomplete address might have not been able to be properly located.

5.1.7 Solid Waste Landfills

The PR SWMA has compiled a list of known active landfills on the island. Based upon this list

and our site visit observations:

e There are no registered state landfill and/or solid waste disposal sites located within a one
half-mile radius of the Site.
e No obvious signs of present landfill activity were observed at the Site.

5.1.8 Federal, State, and Tribal Institutional/Engineering Control Registries

The Federal, State and Tribal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries (ICECR) are
registries of sites or facilities listed as having legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use
of, or access to the site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in the soil or ground water on the property, or (2) to prevent
activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure
maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment. These legal
or physical restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls, are intended
to prevent adverse impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous
substances and petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the property.
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Our review of the EDR report indicates that at the time of the preparation of this report, the Subject
Site was not listed in the Federal, State, and Tribal Institutional Control/Engineering Control

Registries.

5.1.9 Facility Index System

The Facility Index System (FINDS) contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other
sources that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET
(Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases
for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET
(Criminal Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental
statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and
Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Our review of the FINDS list indicates that the Subject Site is not listed in the FINDS.

5.1.10 Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program. However, ICIS is a secure system
only available to EPA and state users. The public should use the Enforcement and Compliance
History Online (ECHO). ECHO is a Web-based tool that provides public users with compliance

monitoring and enforcement data.

Our review of the ECHO database indicates that at the time of the preparation of this report, the

Subject Site was not listed.
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5.1.11 State and Tribal Brownfield Sites

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be
complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or
contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes development pressures off of
undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup
and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on Brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as
information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions.

Our review of the US Brownfields sites database indicates that:

e The subject site is not listed in this database.
e There are no Brownfield sites located with one-half mile radius from the site.

52 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

As required by the ASTM E1527-13 Standard if the property or any of the adjoining properties is
identified on one or more of the standard environmental record sources, pertinent regulatory files
and/or records associated with the listing should be reviewed. Neither the site or any adjoining
properties are listed in the standard environmental record sources. However, to further investigate
the potential listing of the Subject Site, CES reviewed information included in the EPA FRS. In
addition, a Phase Il report prepared by CES in August 2020, is included as part of this report.

Our review of this information is presented in the following sections.
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5.2.1 EPA Facility Registry Service (FRS)

The EPA Facility Registry Service allows citizens to retrieve a list of facilities registered with
EPA, by conducting a database search with user defined search criteria. EPA FRS is part of the
EPA EnviroFacts database system, which is a single point of access to select U.S. EPA
environmental data. The website provides access to several EPA databases to provide with
information about environmental activities that may affect air, water, and land anywhere in the
United States.

Our review of the EPA FRS report found that the Subject Property or any adjoining property are
not listed in the FRS. The EPA FRS database reviewed for this report is included in Appendix 6.

5.2.2 Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment

A Phase 1l report was prepared by CES in August 2020 to assess areas of environmental concern
associated with the historical use of the site. Based upon the results of the Phase | the historical
use of the property, the septic tank serving the site and stained areas identified during our site
reconnaissance were identified as areas that needed further investigation. The Phase Il report is
included in Appendix 7. In summary, the Phase Il report indicates the following:

e The shallow geologic material encountered underlying the Subject Site consistently
showed a layer of light brown silty sand material. The geologic material encountered at the
Subject Site is, in general, consistent with the regional system described by the USGS.

e The groundwater table was not encountered during this assessment up to a depth of 8 ft-
bgs. It is expected that the groundwater level at the site is expected to be deeper than 100
ft-bgs.

e The analytical results indicated that the detected TCL-VOCs, TCL-SVOCs, TPH-
GRO/DRO/ORO and Priority Pollutant Metals constituents either did not exceed the
comparison criteria or appeared to be associated with natural metals concentrations.
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Therefore, the historical use of the site should not represent an environmental concern for
the Subject Site.

e However, what appears to be a limited impacted area with TPH-DRO was identified at the
soils underlying the septic tank system. Site observations suggest that this septic tank
served both the house and the shop area. Therefore, this septic tank is regulated under the
DNER UIC Regulations. To determine if the detected TPH-DRO concentrations should be
considered as a “de minimis” condition, further assessment should be conducted as part of
the septic tank closure process.

e Based upon the results of the Phase Il investigation, it is our opinion that other than
properly closing the existing septic tank system, no additional site investigation or remedial
activities are warranted for the Subject Site.

5.3  PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES

According to the Topographic Map of the Adjuntas Quadrangle, the elevation at the Subject Site
ranges from approximately 1,025 meters above mean sea level (MSL) at the southeastern portion
to about to 780 m MSL at the northwestern portion of the property. The closest surface water body
to the Subject Site is the Rio Grande de Arecibo located approximately 50 meters to the north of
the Subject Site.

According to the Geologic Map of the Adjuntas Quadrangle, the Site shallow geology consists of
Plutonic Rocks (TKg),grayish-white medium-grained quartz diorite and granodiorite, containing
1 to 3 mm laths of plagioclase that form generally intergranular texture with interstitial anhedral

hornblende, biote, quartz, and potassium feldspar.

According to the Soil Survey of the Arecibo Area, Puerto Rico Northern Part, the Site soils are

described as Pellejas clay loam, 40 to 60 percent slopes (PeF). This component is on ridges on
mountain ranges, mountain slopes. The parent material consists of coarse textured residuum. Depth
to a root restrictive layer is greater than 60 inches. The natural drainage class is excessively
drained. Water movement in the most restrictive layer is moderately high. Available water to a
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depth of 60 inches (or restricted depth) is moderate. Shrink-swell potential is low. This soil is not
flooded. It is not ponded. There is no zone of water saturation within a depth of 72 inches. Organic
matter content in the surface horizon is about 4 percent. Non-irrigated land capability classification
is 7e. This soil does not meet hydric criteria.

According to the Atlas of Ground-Water Resources in Puerto Rico and the US Virgin Islands,
regional groundwater flow is generally from the interior of the island to the sea in the Arecibo-
Manati region. Flow in the water-table aquifer is influenced by coastal wetlands, drainage canals,
and the two major rivers that are deeply incised into the limestone. Ground water moves from the
limestone units northward into the coastal plain alluvium, discharging from the alluvium into the
rivers. Ground water also discharges as springs issuing from the limestone walls of the valleys or
from the contact between limestone and alluvium on the valley floors. In the lower reach of the
Rio Grande de Arecibo, the river losses water to the alluvial aquifer, and that water may discharge

at springs in the Cano Tiburones.

According to "Principal aquifers of Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands" by Robert A. Renken,
January 11, 1998, U.S. Geological Survey, the Subject Site is not located overlying a productive

aquifer system.

The groundwater flow direction was not determined during this assessment. Based on a review of
surficial topography at the property and in the vicinity, and assuming that groundwater conditions
are uniform, shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the site is expected to flow in a generally
northward direction towards the Rio Grande de Arecibo. Based up the site topographic conditions

the groundwater level at the site is expected to be deeper than 100 ft-bgs.

The depth and gradient of the water table likely varies seasonally with changes in precipitation and
may change significantly over time in response to development, including impervious surfaces,

storm water controls, and pumping wells (domestic, industrial or irrigation). Based upon our
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experience during other groundwater investigations conducted at similar areas in Puerto Rico, it is
not uncommon to encountered perched or local groundwater conditions in which the groundwater

flow direction may be different from the expect and regional groundwater flow direction.

According to the Flood Insurance Rate Map, Panel 1080 of 2160 (Map Numbers 72000C1080H)
dated April 13, 2018, the Subject Property is located outside the 1% (100-year) and 0.2% (500-

year) annual flood chance boundary.

According to the Puerto Rico Planning Board Zone Maps, the Subject Site area has not been

classified.

5.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY AND ADJOINING
PROPERTIES

Historical aerial photographs listed in Section 2.2 of this report were reviewed to assess historical
land usage of the Subject Site and adjoining areas. Our understanding of historical site uses was
established primarily by a review of historical aerial photographs obtained from the PRHTA,
USGS, and Google Earth® PRO, and the information provided by the Mr. Rene Torres (one of the
heirs, former owner) representative. Aerial photographs for the decade of the 1940s and 1960s
were not available from PRHTA. However, the 1946 and 1960 USGS topographic map of the

Adjuntas Quadrangle were reviewed.

In the 1946 Topographic Map, no structures or landmarks are illustrated at the Subject Site.

However, the power lines right of way are illustrated crossing the Site from south to north.
In the 1958 photograph, most of the Subject Site is observed undeveloped. However, what appears

to a small structure is observed at the central-northern portion. However, due to the limited

resolution of the aerial photographs, no additional details can be further distinguished. Surrounding
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conditions appear to be undeveloped. Based upon the information provided by Mr. Rene Torres,

it appears at this time the Subject Site was used for residential purposes.

In the 1960 (photo-revised 1977) Topographic Map, no structures or landmarks are illustrated at
the Subject Site. The power lines right of way are illustrated crossing the Site from south to north.
Based upon the information provided by Mr. Rene Torres, it appears at this time the Subject Site

was used for residential purposes.

In the 1977 photograph the site and surrounding conditions appear very similar to those observed
in the 1958 photograph. However, due to the limited resolution of the aerial photographs, no
additional details can be further distinguished. Surrounding conditions appear to be undeveloped.
Based upon the information provided by Mr. Rene Torres, it appears at this time the Subject Site

was used for residential purposes.

In the 1982 photograph a small structure is observed at the southern portion of the Subject Site.
Other than this, site and surrounding conditions appear very similar to those observed in the 1977
photograph. However, due to the limited resolution of the aerial photographs, no additional details
can be further distinguished. Surrounding conditions appear to be undeveloped. Based upon the
information provided by Mr. Rene Torres, it appears at this time the Subject Site was used for

residential purposes.

In the 1993 Google Earth® photograph, the Subject Site structures are clearly observed
constructed. Surrounding conditions appear very similar to those observed in the 1982 photograph.
Based upon the information provided by Mr. Rene Torres, it appears at this time the Subject Site

was used for residential purposes and as a vehicle mechanical shop.

In the 2004 Google Earth® photograph the site and surrounding conditions appear very similar to

those observed in the 1993 photograph, except that vegetation clearance has been conducted near
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the structures. A paved open area is observed. Based upon the information provided by Mr. Rene
Torres, it appears at this time the Subject Site was used for residential purposes and as a vehicle

mechanical shop.

In the 2009 Google Earth® photograph the site and surrounding conditions appear very similar to
those observed in the 2004 photograph. Based upon the information provided by Mr. Rene Torres,
it appears at this time the Subject Site was used for residential purposes and as a vehicle mechanical

shop.

In the 2014 Google Earth® photograph site and surrounding conditions are similar to those

observed in the 2009 photograph. At this time, the Subject Site appears to have been vacated.

In the 2020 Google Earth® aerial photograph, the structures are no longer observed and have been
covered with thick vegetations. Surrounding conditions are similar to those observed at the time

of the site visit. At this time, the Subject Site appears to have been vacated.

In summary, the historical records available to CES indicate that the Subject Site was initially
developed before 1958. Based upon the information provide to us by Mr. Rene Torres and the
information obtained from the appraisal report, the Subject Property was used for as heavy vehicle

mechanical work shop and residential purposes for many years.
We note that although there are gaps of greater than 5 years in the historical review of the subject

site, during those gaps the subject property appears unchanged. Therefore, we understand that this

gap should not represent a significant concern or gap for the Subject Site.
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5.5 FIRE DEPARTMENT FILES REVIEW

In Puerto Rico, the DNER is the state agency that holds records regarding fuel tanks, hazardous
materials, incidents, spills, violations or petroleum/chemical releases that can represent potential
environmental concerns. Other departments, such as the Fire and Police departments, Planning
Department and others typically do not contain information that are associated with environmental
concerns that could be of use for the preparation of the Phase I report. According to the Cuerpo de
Bomberos de PR (PR Fire Department) this agency does not maintain a digital record of
environmental emergencies for individual facilities. They maintain a record of emergencies and
activities that they conduct based on the date of occurrence of the incident. They do not keep
records that would make reference to the location of the properties or the geographic area where
the properties are located. Therefore, for purpose of the preparation of this Phase | such records

are considered not practically reviewable.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

A visual reconnaissance visit of the Subject Site and surrounding areas was performed by CES
personnel on July 6, 2020. The method used to observe the Subject Property consisted on walking
within the property limits. Site settings and conditions were documented with photographs, as
appropriate. We note that during the site visit, we could not access all the entire property since it

was covered by heavy vegetation and located on very steep slopes.

6.2 GENERALSITESETTING

At the time of CES visit, the Subject Site was observed to consist mostly of undeveloped lands
and abandoned structures. Additional information and description of the Site’s setting,
characteristics, uses, and improvements are included in Sections 3.2 of this report. A Site Sketch,

showing the Site’s features, general settings, and surroundings is provided as Appendix 2.

6.3 EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

The following sections describe observations made by CES personnel during the Site

reconnaissance.

6.3.1 Potable Water and Wastewater

At the time of the site reconnaissance no potable water infrastructure was observed. At the time of
the site visit, no waste waters were being generated. Based upon the information provided by Mr.
Torres, the waste water generated in the past included domestic and waste waters generated at the
mechanical shop. A septic tank system was observed near the residential structure, see Section
6.3.8.
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6.3.2 Toxic Substances

6.3.2.1 Polychlorinated Biphenyl’s

Prior to the 1979, PCBs entered the environment during their manufacture and use in the United
States. Today PCBs can still be released into the environment from poorly maintained hazardous
waste sites that contain PCBs, illegal or improper dumping of PCB wastes, leaks or releases from
electrical transformers and hydraulic equipment containing PCBs and hydraulic equipment, and
disposal of PCB-containing consumer products into municipal or other landfills not designed to
handle hazardous waste. PCBs may also be released into the environment by the burning of some

wastes in municipal and industrial incinerators.

No suspect PCB-containing equipment were identified during the site visit.

6.3.3 Non-Hazardous Solid Wastes

Other than a junked vehicle (Photograph 11), no other solid wastes accumulation or generation

were observed.

6.3.4 Hazardous Wastes

At the time of our site reconnaissance we did not observe the generation or storage of hazardous

waste at the Subject Property.

6.3.5 Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTSs)

At the time of the site reconnaissance no ASTs were observed at the Subject Site.
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6.3.6 Underground Storage Tanks (USTSs)

No visual evidence of USTs was identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.
According to Mr. Torres, no USTs were located at the Subject Site.

6.3.7 Air Emission Sources

At the time of the site reconnaissance no Air Emission Sources were observed at the Subject Site.

6.3.8 Underground Injection Control (UIC) Units

A tank system was identified near the residential structure (Photograph 12). No liquids or sludge

were observed inside the septic tank system. Site observations suggest that this septic tank served

both the house and the shop area.

6.3.9 Drums

At the time of the site reconnaissance no Drums were observed at the Subject Site.

6.3.10 Containers with Chemicals, Petroleum and Unknown Products

At the time of the site reconnaissance no Containers with Chemicals, Petroleum and Unknown

Products were observed at the Subject Site.

6.3.11 Sumps/Pools of Liquid

At the time of the site reconnaissance no Sumps/Pools of Liquid were observed at the Subject Site.

36



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
Former Mechanical Shop

PR-10 (Utuado - Adjuntas)

Project — AC-100069

Guaoénico Ward

Utuado, Puerto Rico

CES Project No. 20-0008

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

6.3.12 Odors

At the time of the site reconnaissance, no suspect or foul odors were perceived at the Subject Site

during the site reconnaissance.

6.3.13 Areas of Stained Floor, Vegetation, Concrete Floor and/or Pavement & Suspect PVC
Pipe

At the time of the site reconnaissance, two areas of stained ground surfaces were observed near
the former mechanical shop (Photograph 13 and 14) and one stained ground surface area was
observed near the concrete floor (Photograph 15). In addition, a Suspect PVC Pipe discharging
into the ground surface was observed coming from the former mechanical shop (Photograph 16).

6.3.14 Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

At the time of the site reconnaissance, CES did not observed any pits, ponds or lagoons at the Site.

6.3.15 Stains or Corrosion

No areas of stained floor or suspect corrosion were observed.

6.3.16 Wells

At the time of the site reconnaissance, CES did not observed any wells at the Subject Site.

6.3.17 Historic vehicle mechanical activities.

The available historical data indicate that the subject site was used for heavy mechanical activities

for a very long time. Based upon our professional experience, it is common that these types of
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facilities generate used oil and other petroleum products wastes and also could generated
hazardous wastes as a result of their operations. In addition, during our site suspect stained areas

were observed at the ground surface.

It is uncertain how the management of these wastes was conducted at the Subject Site, including
if these were discharged into the septic tank or into the ground surface. In addition, based upon
our experience it is typical that these facilities do not implement adequate housekeeping
procedures and poor management of petroleum products and potential hazardous substances such

as solvents is typically inadequate.

6.3.18 Heating/Cooling

The climate of Puerto Rico falls into the tropical climatic zone. Temperatures are moderate year-
round, averaging near 80 °F (27 °C) in lower elevations and 70 °F (21 °C) in the mountains, for
this reason no heating of the buildings is required. Cooling is typically provided by electrical
cooling systems that do not require fuel (oil/gas) sources that may have been stored in aboveground

or underground storage tanks.

6.4 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS

No considerations outside the scope of the ASTM 1527-13 practice and the AAI Standards were

assessed as part of this Phase 1.

38



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
Former Mechanical Shop

PR-10 (Utuado - Adjuntas)

Project — AC-100069

Guaoénico Ward

Utuado, Puerto Rico

CES Project No. 20-0008

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

7.0 INTERVIEWS

7.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER

At the time of this report preparation, no contact information has been provided to us for any of

the owners. It is our understanding that the property owners were not available for interview.

7.2 INTERVIEW WITH SITE MANAGER

Same as Section 7.1.

7.3 INTERVIEW WITH SITE OCCUPANTS

The property was vacant at the time of the Phase | report preparation.

7.4 INTERVIEW WITH GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS

On June 10, 2020, CES submitted a letter to the DNER Superfund and Emergency Response
Program inquiring on spills or environmental emergencies reported for the Site, or assessments
conducted at the Site or nearby areas. At the time this report was written no response from the
DNER had been received.

7.5 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

We were able to interview Mr. Rene Torres (one of the heirs, former owner). Mr. Torres has known
the Subject Property all his life. Based upon the information provided to us by Mr. Torres the
Subject Property was used for as vehicle heavy mechanical work shop and residential purposes for

many years. Additional information provide by Mr. Torres is included in this report as appropriate.
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In addition, Mr. Orlando Garcia (digger operator who was in charge of providing access), has also
known the property for a very long time, provided information regarding former mechanical shop

and septic tank system location.

No other persons were interview during the preparation of the Phase I.
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8.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Based on the findings of our Phase I of the subject property, we offer the following comments and

opinions relative to potential environmental concerns:

8.1

ON-SITE FINDINGS
Historic vehicle mechanical activities, Areas of Stained Floor, & Suspect PVC Pipe

The available historical data indicate that the subject site was used for heavy mechanical
activities for a very long time. Based upon our professional experience, it is common that
these types of facilities generate used oil and other petroleum products wastes and also
could generated hazardous wastes as a result of their operations. In addition, during our
site suspect stained areas and a suspect PVC pipe discharging into the ground were
observed at the ground surface.

It is uncertain how the management of these wastes was conducted at the Subject Site,
including if these were discharged into the septic tank or into the ground surface. In
addition, based upon our experience it is typical that these facilities do not implement
adequate housekeeping procedures and poor management of petroleum products and
potential hazardous substances such as solvents is typically inadequate.

Based upon the information collected for the Phase | investigation the historical use of the
property, the observed stained areas and the suspect PVVC pipe discharge were identified
as potential RECs for the site. These potential RECs were further assessed as part of the
Phase Il activities conducted by CES in August 2020 and included as Appendix 7, to this
report. As a result of the Phase Il activities, no soils impacted with TCL-VOCS, TCL-
SVOCs, TPH, or Metals were identified at these areas. Therefore, the historical use of the
site for heavy mechanical activities, the observed stained areas and the suspect PVC pipe
discharge, should not represent a REC for the Subject Site.

Non-Hazardous Solid Wastes

Other than a junked vehicle, no other solid wastes accumulation or generation were
observed. The presence of this vehicle should not represent a REC for the Subject Site.
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Underground Injection Control (UIC) Units

A tank system was identified near the residential structure. Site observations suggest that
this septic tank served both the residential house and the auto shop. According to the DNER
UIC Regulations septic tanks in commercial facilities are subject to the regulation. No
liquids or sludge were observed inside the septic tank system. However, the potential
discharge of regulated substances into the septic tank was initially identified in the Phase |
as a potential REC.

This potential REC was further assessed as part of the Phase Il activities conducted by CES
in August 2020. As a result of these Phase |1 activities, no soils impacted with TCL-VOCS,
TCL-SVOCs, TPH-ORO, TPH-GRO, or Metals were identified at the septic tank area.

However, what appears to be a limited impacted area with TPH-DRO was identified at the
soils underlying the septic tank system. To determine if this should be considered as a “de
minimis” condition, further assessment should be conducted as part of the septic tank
closure process. Therefore, until this is further assessed, the potential impacted soils with
TPH-DRO underlying the septic tank system should be considered as a REC for the
Subject Site.

OFF-SITE FINDINGS

No off-site findings were encountered during this Phase I.

8.3

VAPOR MIGRATION

CES reviewed reasonably ascertainable information for the Subject Site and nearby properties

limited to the standard environmental record sources discussed in Section 5.1 of this report, for

nearby release sites, and/or historical documentation, to determine if potential vapor-phase
migration concerns may be present and could impact the Subject Property.

Based on the review of available resources as documented in this report, CES did not identify a
REC associated to a vapor-phase migration.
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9.0 DATA GAPS

According to the ASTM E1527-13, a data gap is defined as a lack of or inability to obtain
information required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional
to gather such information. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the activities

required by this practice, including, but not limited to site reconnaissance and interviews.

During the preparation of this Phase I report, no data gaps were identified, except for the following;

e Interview with Government Officials - On June 10, 2020 CES submitted a letter to the
DNER inquiring on spills or environmental emergencies reported for the Sites, or
assessments conducted at the Sites or nearby areas. At the time this report was written no
response from the DNER had been received.

The ASTM E1527 Standard indicates that the environmental professional is required to
review only record information that is obtainable from its source within reasonable time
(20 calendar days). Therefore, since at the time this report was written no response from
the DNER had been received, this is considered as not Reasonably Ascertainable.

We understand that additional information provided by the DNER in response to this letter
would not change significantly the opinions and conclusions included in this Phase I report.
However, CES reserves the right to change or modified this report as needed based upon
any additional information provided by the DNER.
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the 44,843.4582 square meters (m?) (11.41 “cuerdas™)
parcel located within the Guadnico Ward of the Utuado Municipality in Puerto Rico, formerly

owned by the Ruperto Torres Villanueva heirs. Presently the parcel consists mostly of undeveloped

lands covered with heavy vegetation and abandoned structures. Reportedly, the parcel was

previously used as vehicle mechanical shop. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are

described in Section 2.4 of this report.

This Phase | ESA has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in

connection with the Subject Property, except for the following:

Underground Injection Control (UIC) Units

A tank system was identified near the residential structure. Site observations suggest that
this septic tank served both the residential house and the auto shop. According to the DNER
UIC Regulations septic tanks in commercial facilities are subject to the regulation. No
liquids or sludge were observed inside the septic tank system. However, the potential
discharge of regulated substances into the septic tank was initially identified in the Phase |
as a potential REC.

This potential REC was further assessed as part of the Phase Il activities conducted by CES
in August 2020. As a result of these Phase |1 activities, no soils impacted with TCL-VOCS,
TCL-SVOCs, TPH-ORO, TPH-GRO, or Metals were identified at the septic tank area.

However, what appears to be a limited impacted area with TPH-DRO was identified at the
soils underlying the septic tank system. To determine if this should be considered as a “de
minimis” condition, further assessment should be conducted as part of the septic tank
closure process. Therefore, until this is further assessed, the potential impacted soils with
TPH-DRO underlying the septic tank system should be considered as a REC for the
Subject Site.
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In compliance with §312.31 (b) of the AAI final rule and §12.6.1 of the ASTM E1527-13, it is our

opinion that additional appropriate investigation will be required to confirm the presence of
petroleum products and/or hazardous substances associated with the abovementioned REC.
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11.0 DEVIATIONS

This Phase | was prepared in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-13
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments. It is CES opinion that no significant
deviations have occurred from ASTM E1527-13 Standard. Limitations and exceptions to our scope

of services were discussed in Section 2.4 of this report.
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12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Our scope of services for this Phase I, as well as limitations and exceptions, are included in

Sections 2.2 and 2.4 of this report.
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13.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

The following personnel have prepared and/or reviewed this report for accuracy, content, and

quality of presentation.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312, and | have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Luis R. Colon Morales, P.E., MLE.
Project Engineer

L 17(ll Ct&éh, P.E., P.H.
Principal

August 11, 2020
Date
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14.0 QUALIFICATION(S) OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S)

The Phase | assessment was performed by CES personnel experienced in these types of services.
The site visits, documentation review, personnel interviews, and report preparation were
performed by Eng. Luis R. Colén Morales. Eng. Coldn Morales is a Professional Engineer with
more than 12 years in the environmental field. In accordance with CES quality assurance protocols
the Phase | report was revised by Eng. Raul Colon to comply with CES QA/QC Corporate policies
Mr. Coldn also participated in the site visit to the property. Mr. Col6n is a licensed professional

engineer with more than 40 years of environmental work experience.

The resumes of Eng. Colon Morales and Eng. Colon are provided in Appendix 8 of this report.
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Photograph 1: Aerial view of former mechanical shop and residential
buildings.

Photograph 2: Aerial view of Subject Site northern portion.
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Photograph 3: Aerial view of Subject Site central and southeastern
portion.

Photograph 4: Aerial view ofSubject Site southern portion.
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Photograph 5: Aerial view of Subject Site northwestern pbrtion.

Photograph 6: Aerial view of Subject Site western portion.
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Photograph 7: Partial view of Subject Site access road.

Photograph 8: Partial view of paved concrete slab floor the former
residential and mechanical shop.
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Phbt?)graph 11: Junked Vehicle.
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Photograph 12: Empty septic tank system.
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Photdgraph 13: Stained groundurfacg.
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Photograph 14: Stained ground surface.
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Photograph 16: PVC pipe discharging into groun surface.
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Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico
.- .. Tribunal de Primera Instancia
.Centro Judicial de San Juan
Sala de San Juan

La Autoridad de Carreteras y
Transportacion:de Puerto Rico
representada por.el Honorable
Secretario de Transportacion y
Qbras Plblicas .

Peticibnaria
vs.
Adquisicién de 44,843.4582 metros

cuadrados, equivalentes a 11.4094
cuerdas radicados en el Barrio

‘Arenas del término municipal de

Utuado, Puerto Rico
y:

SUCN. RUPERTO TORRES
VILLANUEVA Y OTROS

John Doe y Richard Roe
Partes con Interés

T

950200157

REMOVE DOCUMENT ALONG THIS PERFORATION

Caso Nim.: KEF-2015-008 7

Sala 100 2

SOBRE:

Expropiacién Forzosa
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ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO
TRIBUNAL DE PRIMERA INSTANCIA
CENTRO JUDICIAL DE SAN JUAN
SALA SUPERIOR

EXHIBIT “A”

Relacion de la descripcion de las propiedades a expropiarse, de la justa compensacion
a consignarse y de las personas y/o entidades con interés en este procedimiento.

Parcela: 102-01 COD. NUM.: 214-000-008-01

Rastica: Parcela de terreno radicada en el Barrio Arenas, del término Municipal de
Utuado, Puerto Rico, con una cabida superficial de 44,843.4582 metros cuadrados,
equivalentes a 11.4094 cuerdas, segin mensura realizada por la Autoridad de
Carreteras y Transportacién,. evidenciada en el Plano de Adguisicién. En lindes por el
Norte; con parcela 100-01 y parcela 101-01 a ser adquirida; por el Sur, con parcela
134-01 a ser adquirida y parcela 103-01 a ser adquirida; por el Este, con parcela 103-
01 a ser adquirida; por el Oeste, con Rio Grande de Arecibe.

La predéscrité parcela se segrega de la finca 7765, Folio 116 del Tomo 237 del
municipio de Utuado, inscripcién 9na.

COMPENSACION

PARTES O ENTIDADES CON INTERES Parcela 102-01 (Terreno)  $ 72,600.00
Residencia 1 (demolida) $ 30,900.00
Residencia Il $ 20,300.00
Taller §_46.,400.00
Total $180,200.00

RU PERTO TORRES VILLANUEVA

{Duefio del 50% de la propiedad, hoy su sucesién}
Compuesta por:

1. Luis Alberto - Torres Quifiones, quien
fallecié teniendo una hija llamada Rosa
Clay, quien también fallecié dejando dos
hijos, cuyos nombres se desconocen.
Direccién fisica y postal conocida de
Rosa Clay es:

Metrose Park |
Chicago Illinois,60164

2. José Antonio Torres Quifiones
(Repudié la herencia mediante Escritura
Nimero 2 de 8 de agosto de 1991)

Direccidn fisica:
Carretera 123

Sector Arena

Bo. Chorrera, Utuado”

Direccién postal:
HC-4 Box 9836
Utuado, PR 00641



3. Esmildo Torres Quifiones
(Vendid, cedié y traspasé su participacion a
Miguel Torres Rivera mediante Escritura
Nimero 2 de 8 de agosto de 1991)

Direccién fisiéa ¥y poétal:
310 Seaball Avenue
SW Palm Bay, Florida 32908

4. Esther Torfes Quifiones
(Vendid, cedid y traspasd su participacion a favor de Miguel Torres Rivera
mediante escritura 12 de 2 de marzo de 2002)

Direccion fisica:

Carretera 123 |

Sector Puente Blanco

Bo. Salto Arriba Bafiadero
Utuado, PR 00841

Dire’ocién posfal:
HC-04 Box 9564
Utuado, PR 00641

5. Adamvxa Torres Qumones
(Vendié, cedié y traspasé su participacion a favor de Mlguel Torres Rivera
mediante escritura 12 de 2 de marzo de 2002)

Direccion fisica y postal:
9746 Deckers Avenue
Melrose Park.

llinois 60164

6. Miguel Torres Rivera

Direccion fisica: ' Tel. (787) 894-3727
San Martfn E-10
Utuado, PR 00641 .

Direécién postal:
Apartado 268,
Utuado, PR 00641

7. Mercedes Torres Rivera
(Vendid, cedid y traspasd y enajena su pammpacmn a favor de Miguel Torres
Rivera mediante escritura 12 de 2 de marzo de 2002)

Direccidn fisica y postal: Tel. (787) 236-5758
Calle 2-N 38

Mirador de Bairoa

Gaguas, PR 00727

8. Héctor Torres Rivera
{Vendio, cedio y traspaso su participacion a favor de Miguel Torres Rivera
. mediante escritura 12 de 2 de marzo de 2002)

Direccidn fisica: Tel. (787) 312-1944
Bo. Arenas, Sector Chorreras

PR-123, Km. 40.0

Utuado, PR 00641



Di'reccién'pos‘tal:
Apartado #268 i
Utuado, PR 00641

. René Torres Rivera

(Vendid, cedid' y traspasd su participacidon a favor de Miguel Torres Rivera
mediante escritura 12 de 2 de marzo de 2002)

Direccién fisica:

Bo. Puente Blanco

Sector Chorrera Km. 46
Utuado, PR 00841

(al lado del centro comercial)

Direccion postal:
Apartado 268
Utuado, Pueito Rico 00641

10. Agustin Torres Quifiones,

M.

Hoy su sucesién compuesta por:
a. Maribel Torres Robles

Direccién fisica y postal: .
Calle Mayor Canteras
Quenepo 9

Ponce,‘ PR 00716

b. Sonia Noemi Torres Robles

Direccioén fisica y postal:
Calle Mayor Canteras
Quenepo 9

Ponce, PR 00716

. ¢. José Antonio Torres Robles

Direccidn fisica y postal:
Calle Mayor Canteras
Quenepo 9 |

Ponce, PR 00716

Librada Blanco
(Duefia del 50% de la propiedad y en la cuota usufructuaria viudal en el 50% del
causante Ruperto Torres Villanueva)

Direccidn fisica:

Bo. Puente Blanco

PR-123, Km.48

Utuado, PR 00641 Tel. (787) 894-3227

Direccion postal:
Apartado #2086
Utuado, PR 00641

Cargas y/o gravamenes:

1.

Servidumbre de paso de linea de transmision de energia eléctrica, propiedad de
la Autoridad de Energfa Eléctrica, a favor de la Autoridad de Fuentes Fluviales,
hoy Autoridad de Energia Eléctrica.

Derecho de Usufructo viudal a favor de Librada Rivera Maldonado.



3. El Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico por concepto de las contribuciones
territoriales que se adeuden.

4. John Doe y Richard Roe, nombres ficticios que se emplean para designar
cualquier persona y/o entidades desconocidas con posible interés en esta

accién.

FINALIDAD DE LA EXPROPIACION:
PROYECTO ACT- 100069
HIGWAY PR-10
DESDE UTUADO A ADJUNTAS
SECCION I}
PROYECTO FEDERAL # LP-10 (63)






DESCRIPCION DE LA PROPIEDAD

OBJETO DE TASACION

Parcela 102-01
Sucn. Ruperto Torres Vilanueva
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DESCRIPCION DE LA PROPIEDAD (FINCA PRINCIPAL)

DESCRIPCION LEGAL:

RUSTICA: Parcela de terreno o Granja Agricola marcada con el #68 del plano de la Division de
Hegares Seguros, titulados "Proyecto de Granjas Agricolas para Arrendar a Trabajadores Agricolas
con Derecho a Propiedad” , radicada en el Barrio Arenas de Utuado, con una cabida superficial da
11.58 cuerdas equivalentes a 4 haclareas, 56 areas, 5178 milésimas de centidreas y colindando por
el NORTE, con terrenos de Arsenio L Arpin, la parcela #67 y terrenos de Ramén Crespo; por el SUR,
con [a parcela #69,una quebrada v la parcela “B" de Evangelista Rivera; y por el ESTE, ¢n la parcela
#69; y por el OESTE, con la parcela #113 y una quebrada.

TRACTO
Inscrita al folio 198, del tomo 181 de Utuado, como la finca 7,765 de Utuado. La Certificacién
Registral suministrada indica inscripcion al Folio 116 del Tomo 297 de Utuado

HISTORIAL DE TITULO

Sucn. Ruperto Torres Villanueva compuesta por Luis
Alberto, José Antonio, Esmildo, Esther y Adanivia de
apellidos Torres Quifiones; Miguel, Mercedes, Héctor
Luis y René de apellidos Torres Rivera y Maribel, Sonia,
Noemi y José Antonio de apellidos Torres Robles,
quienes adquieren por herencia de Ruperto Torres

A) Nombre del Duefio Villanueva, fallecido el 30 de junio de 1993, dado en el
caso civil CS-88-1406, seguido en el Tribunal Superior
de Puerto Rico, Sala de Utuado, con un valor de
$20,000.00 sujeto a la cuota viudal usufructuaria que
determina la Ley a favor de la viuda, Librada Rivera
Maldonado, inscrita al folio 119 vto., del tomo 237 de
Utuado, finca No. 7,765 inscripcion 9.

B) Fecha de Ultima Compraventa N/A

C) Precio de Venta N/A

D) Otras Observaciones si Alguna N/A
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PARCEL NO. OWNER:
102--01 {10 BE ACQUIRED MIGUEL TORRES RIVERA
POINT BEARING  {DISTANCE| nolon i re | coORDINATE DESCRIPRON
156 244,157.3846 | 169,777,0142 | EXIST CORNER FENCE TO BE REMOVED |
S4B 44' 247w | 101,588 _ , o | "
197 244,000.3901|169,700.6482 | EXIST CORNER FENCE TO BE REMOVED
$38° 168" 05"W | 58.033 o ' |
s 244,044,8477 | 169,664.6793 | EXIST CORNER FEHCE T0 BE REMOVED
S38' 168’ 05°W | 45.702 | o
195 244,008.9822 | 169,636.3531| EXIST CORNER FENGE TO BE REMOVED
~ isae e osw| 6477 '
194 | 244,004.1344 | 169,632.5244 | EXIST CORNER FENCE TO BE REMOVED
T Thrr 2t oxw | 64.843 '
204 | 244,018.3336 | 169,569.2552 | NEW CORNER FENCE TO BE ESTABUSHED
N77' 19' S6W | 109.711 | |
193 244,042.3930 | 169,462.2447 | HEW CORNER FENCE TO BE ESTABUSHED
N36" 51 057w | 13.900 - -
192 244,053.5228 [169,453.0730 | HEW CORNER FEHCE YO BE ESTABLISHED
 ner o1 sorw | 44239 I R -
191 T |244,059.7832 | 169.410.0791 | HEW CORNER FENGE YO BE ESTABLISHcO
H70' 11" 20°W | 55,415 a
130 | 244,076.5647 |169,357.9435] NEW CORNER FENCE 10 BE ESTABUSHED
T v woew [ssae0 | |
we | | T [2a4.13.3452 | 169,350.9920 | HEW CORNER FENCE 10 BE ESTABLISHED
N46* 31° 447€ | 18.199 ' '
188 ' 244,125.8502 | 169,364.1997 | HEW CORNER FENCE TO BE ESTABLISHED
W11 18" Do™W | 17,734 '_ N
187 244,143.2564 |169,360.7240 | HEW CORNER FENCE TO BE ESTABLISHED
NEO™ 14' 27°E | 60.168 _ -
142 244,173.1212 [ 169,412.9574 | HEW CORNER FENCE T0 BE ESTABUSHED
S41° 28' 38°E | 6.984 ' ' B
143 244,167.8889 [ 169,417.5829 | EXIST CORNER FENCE 70 HE REMOVED
sS4V 28' 38°E| 20.321 ' ' i
144 244,152.6637 | 169,431,0423 | EXIST CORNER FENGE TU BE rzmovs’ﬁ
HB4* 29" S07E | 93.104 ' -
145 | 244,161,5882{189,523.7175 | EXIST CORNER FENCE YO BE REMOVED
{84 30" 357E | 75.457 ]

Parcela 102-01
Sucn. Ruperto Torres Villanueva
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OWN -E'.-R:

585" 09" 44°E

PARGEL NO,
10201 (COMT.) w ~ MIGUEL TORRES RIVERA

POINT BEARING | DISTANCE| oteniiihre | coonbiiate DESCRIPTION

T3 244,168.7789 | 169,598.5301 ) EXIST CORNER FENCE TO BE REMOVED

NB4® 27" 41°F | 20.534 )

182 244,170.7607 | 169,61B.9680 Exnsr CORHER FENCE T0 DE REMOVED
- sas- u}";ﬁ | 1.362 N o N T

e | "[244,169.7890 | 169,630.2883 | EXIST CORNER FEMCE TO DE REMOVED

147.25)

156

244,157.3846

169,777.0142

EXIST CORNER FEHCE TQ BE REMOVED

TOTAL AREA = 44,A43.45B2 SqM = 11.4084 Cdas

*EXISTING PREPA EASEMENT == 4,470,7228 SqM = 1.1375 Cdus

Colindantes de la Pareela a ser Adquirida

Norte:
Sur:
Este:
Qeste:

Patcela 100-01 y Parcela 101-01 a ser adquirida
Parcela 134-01 a ser adquirida y Parcela 103-01 a ser adquirida.
Parcela 103-01 a ser adquirida.
Rio Grande de Arecibo

Parcela 102-01
Sucn, Ruperto Torres Villanueva
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}

VISTA AEREA DEL SUJETO

DESCRIPCION DE LA PROPIEDAD A SER ADQUIRIDA

DESCRIPCION DEL REMANENTE (___ Aplica, _X No Aplica)

DANOS AL REMANENTE

Se producen dafios al remanente por motivo de esta adquisicidn.
Queda enclavado el remanente
X No se producen daiios al remanente por motivo de esta adquisicion.
Si hay un remanente y existen dafios o beneficios en valor sobre el mismo exponerlos. Explicar,
presentar y exponer el valor de éstos dafios y o beneficios sobre el remanente.

27
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DESCRIPCION FISICA DE LA PROPIEDAD A SER ADQUIRIDA

Localizaeion:
Carretera PR-123, Km, 1.1, Interior, 130. Arenas, Utuado, Puerto Rico

Codificacion:
214-000-008-01

Parcela 102-01
Sucn. Ruperto Torres Villanueva
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Acceso y Frente a Carretera:
El acceso es a través de Carretera municipal que comunica con la Carretera PR-123

Topografia y Suelos:
Escarpada

Forma:
Tiene una forma: [ |Regular [<lrregular.

Estructuras Presentes a ser adquiridas;
Estructura Residencial

Descripcion de la Estructura

Se trata de una estructura residencial de madera y techos de madera cubiertos con planchas
metalicas en construccion, que al momento de nuestra mspeccion habia sido demolida. Un taller
construido sobre vigas y con teco metélico de aproximadamente 750 pies cuadrados con una
estructura adosada de paredes de hormigén de aproximadamente 200 pies cuadrados, areas
pavimentadas en hormigoén al frente de aproximadamente 1,995 pies cuadrados y un 4rea cercada
con vetjas de Cyclon Fence. Una estructura residencial de hormigén y techos de madera cubierto
con planchas metalicas y ventanas de aluminio tipo Miami de aproximadamente 924 pies
cuadrados y la distribucion es , sala, comedor, cocina, tres dormitorios y bafio.
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Fotos de la Estructura

Parcela 102-01
Sucn. Ruperto Torres Villanueva




Croquis de las Estructuras

Living Area Conc, & Wd Roof

[924 Sq ft]

Bedroom
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Bath Bedroom

3950|

i Closet
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P | \ |
Q- . Dining Q
Bedroom Living
Kitchen
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Cages
[270 Sq ft] &

yIi

Septic Tank
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Parcela 102-01
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
Former Mechanical Shop

PR-10 (Utuado - Adjuntas)

Project — AC-100069

Guaoénico Ward

Utuado, Puerto Rico

CES Project No. 20-0008

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

APPENDIX 5

COMPACT DISK WITH EDR REPORT INCLUDED (PDF)



Utuado, PR
Utuado, PR
Utuado, PR 00641

Inquiry Number: 6011985.1s
March 17, 2020

EDR ZIP/PLUS™ Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-DVV



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ZIP CODE FINDINGS SUMMARY

Federal NPL site list

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Federal CERCLIS list

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

Federal RCRA generators list

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

Federal ERNS list

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Total
Database Sites
NPL 1
Proposed NPL 0
NPL LIENS 0
Delisted NPL 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 0
SEMS 1
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0
CORRACTS 0
RCRA-TSDF 0
RCRA-LQG 1
RCRA-SQG 0
RCRA-VSQG 4
LUCIS 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0
US INST CONTROL 0
ERNS 4
SHWS 0
LUST 5
INDIAN LUST 0
FEMA UST 0
UST 28
INDIAN UST 0
INDIAN VCP 0

TC6011985.1s Page 1 of 246



ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

ZIP CODE FINDINGS SUMMARY

Local Brownfield lists

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid

Waste Disposal Sites

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

Local Land Records

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Other Ascertainable Records

Total
Database Sites
US BROWNFIELDS 0
INDIAN ODI 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0
ODI 1
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0
US HIST CDL 0
US CDL 0
LIENS 2 0
HMIRS 0

RCRA NonGen / NLR
FUDS

DOD

SCRD DRYCLEANERS
US FIN ASSUR

EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION
TSCA

TRIS

SSTS

ROD

RMP

RAATS

PRP

PADS

ICIS

FTTS

MLTS

COAL ASH DOE
COAL ASH EPA
PCB TRANSFORMER
RADINFO

HIST FTTS

DOT OPS
CONSENT

coproOrococOrBNvNOOUIROOOOOOCOOON
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total

Database Sites
INDIAN RESERV 0
FUSRAP 0
UMTRA 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0
US AIRS 1
US MINES 1
ABANDONED MINES 2
FINDS 86
UXxo 0
DOCKET HWC 0
ECHO 66
FUELS PROGRAM 0
MINES MRDS 23

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LUST 19

NOTES:
Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ARENAS DEL OTOAO

, PR 00641

ABANDONED MINES:
Mine ID:
Mine Name:
Mine Address:
City,State, Zip:
Primary SIC Code:
Mine Type:
Mine Status Description:
Mine Status Date:
Coal (C) or Metal (M) Mine:
Controller ID:
Controller Name:
Operator ID:
Operator name:
Address of Record Street:
Address of Record PO Box:
Address of Record City:
Address of Record State:
Address of Record Zip Code:
Assessment Address Street:
Assessment Address PO Box:
Assessment Address City:
Assessment Address State:
Assessment Address Zip Code:
Mine Health and Safety Address Street:
Mine Health and Safety Address PO Box:
Mine Health and Safety Address City:
Mine Health and Safety Address State:
Mine Health and Safety Address Zip Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

US MINES
ABANDONED MINES

5400406

ARENAS DEL OTOAO

Not reported

PR 00641

Not reported

Facility

Abandoned

37413

M

M12362

Angel M Morales (Gonzalez)
L16173

Arenas Del Otoao Inc

Ave Fernando L Rivas #192
Not reported

UTUADO

PR

00641

Ave Fernando L Rivas #192
Not reported

UTUADO

PR

00641

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ARENERO SANSON MINES MRDS
UTUADO, PR 00641
BRENERO DE RIO ABAJO MINES MRDS
UTUADO, PR 00641
CALA ABAJO MINES MRDS

UTUADO, PR 00641

1022896400
N/A

1025662467
N/A

1025730216
N/A

1025617993
N/A
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CALA ABAJO DEPOSIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

COPPER CREEK PROSPECT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

HELECHO DEPOSIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

SALVA CONCRETE'S SAND AND GRAVEL QUARRY

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

SAPO ALEGRE PROSPECT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

TANAMA COPPER DEPOSIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

TANAMA DEPOSIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNIDENTIFIED DIORITE QUARRY

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNIDENTIFIED LIMESTONE QUARRY

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNIDENTIFIED SAND AND GRAVEL PIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNIDENTIFIED SAND AND GRAVEL PIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

1025577040
N/A

1025576980
N/A

1025577026
N/A

1025559008
N/A

1025577039
N/A

1025640334
N/A

1025576981
N/A

1025559094
N/A

1025559285
N/A

1025559283
N/A

1025559284
N/A
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIDENTIFIED SAND AND GRAVEL PIT

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNIDENTIFIED STONE QUARRY

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNIDENTIFIED TUFF QUARRY

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNNAMED 18-1

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNNAMED 32-1

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNNAMED 32-13

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNNAMED 32-2

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNNAMED 32-3

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

UNNAMED 32-4

UTUADO, PR 00641

MINES MRDS

EDIFICIO S-1331-0-81
RD #10 KM 54.1
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID: 2-940185
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Kerosene
Facility ID: 2-940185
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Gasoline

UST

1025591798
N/A

1025559056
N/A

1025591799
N/A

1025576983
N/A

1025577031
N/A

1025577043
N/A

1025577032
N/A

1025577033
N/A

1025577034
N/A

u003431880
N/A
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GULF S/S #0406
RD. #10 KM 53.7
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-860385
Utuado
Not reported

2-860385
Utuado
Not reported

2-860385
Utuado
Not reported

2-860385
Permanently Out of Use
Used Oil

UST U003429712
N/A

CAGUANA

RD #111 KM 9 HM 0 CAGUANA WARD

UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-890118
Permanently Out of Use
Diesel

UST U003431159
N/A

CECORT PROPERTY
RD #111 INT. WITH RD. #611
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-920057
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-920057
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-920057
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-920057
Permanently Out of Use
Used Oil

2-920057
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

2-920057
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

UST U003431591
N/A
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CECORT PROPERTY (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-920057
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

U003431591

HECTOR GONZALEZ

RD #111 KM. 9.7 CAGUANA WARD

UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-860851
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860851
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860851
Permanently Out of Use
Not Listed

2-860851
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

2-860851
Permanently Out of Use
Not Listed

2-860851
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

UST U003429998
N/A

VALENTIN SERVICE STATION

RD #140 INT. RD #141 MAMEYES WARD

UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-940087
Currently in Use
Not reported

2-940087
Currently in Use
Not reported

UST U003431803
N/A
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GARAJE MINI MARKET BOQUERON UST
RD #140, INT. 111 LAS PALMAS WARD
UTUADO, PR 00641
UST:
Facility ID: 2-861308
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Substance Description: Not reported
Facility ID: 2-861308
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Substance Description: Not reported
PRASA MAMEYES ABAJO WTP ICIS
PR - 141, KM. 19.1
UTUADO, PR 00641
ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID: 02-2002-3072
FRS ID: 110013695750
Action Name: PRASA Mameyes Abajo WTP
Facility Name: PRASA MAMEYES ABAJO WTP
Facility Address: PR - 141, KM. 19.1
UTUADO, PR 00641
Enforcement Action Type: CWA 309A AO For Compliance
Facility County: UTUADO
Program System Acronym: ICIS
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 309A
Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.287176
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.608785
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 2657003
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
Facility Name: PRASA MAMEYES ABAJO WTP
Address: PR-141 KM 19.1
Tribal Indicator: N
Fed Facility: No
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: 4941
PRASA UTUADO WTP ICIS

PR -111, KM. 5.4
UTUADO, PR 00641

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

02-2002-3043

110009814923

PRASA Utuado WTP

PRASA UTUADO WTP

PR -111,KM. 5.4

UTUADO, PR 00641

CWA 309A AO For Compliance

U003430352
N/A

1018302654
N/A

1018295887
N/A
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRASA UTUADO WTP (Continued) 1018295887

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: 309A

Facility SIC Code: Not reported

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.243566
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -66.669618

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: 2657026

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Facility Name: PRASA WTP UTUADO
Address: PR-111 KM 5.4

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: No

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

Facility Name: PRASA WTP UTUADO
Address: PR-111 KM 5.4

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: No

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

ERNS 94238332
RTE 10 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

GARAJE CENTRAL UTUADO FINDS 1014831154
PR 10 INT. PR 523, LA PLAYITA N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110040709882
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110040709882

Environmental Interest/Information System:
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK - ARRA

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAULAO COMMUNITY ICIS 1005834631
RD 10 KM 56.7 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO
ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2013-8313

FRS ID: 110010606120

Action Name: Graulao Community

GRAULAO COMMUNITY

RD 10 KM 56.7

UTUADO, PR 00641

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.271251
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.71284
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 40480
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2001-8027
FRS ID: 110010606120

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

GRAULAO COMMUNITY
GRAULAO COMMUNITY
RD 10 KM 56.7

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.271251
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -66.71284
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 40480
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code:

Not reported

Facility Name: GRAULAO COMMUNITY
Address: RD 10 KM 56.7

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

Facility Name:

GRAULAO COMMUNITY

Address: RD 10 KM 56.7
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: 4941
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAULAO COMMUNITY (Continued) 1005834631
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110010606120
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110010606120

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA'’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid: 1005834631

Registry ID: 110010606120

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010606120

Name: GRAULAO COMMUNITY

Address: RD 10 KM 56.7

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
GULF S\\S #047 UST U003429602
RD. 10 KM. 56.0 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:

Facility ID: 2-860273

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-860273

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-860273

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-860273

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Used Oil
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY

RD 10 INTERSECT RD 111 KM 3.8

UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA-VSQG:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY
RD 10 INTERSECT RD 111 KM 3.8

UTUADO, PR 00641
PR0000044719

PO BOX 3786

SAN JUAN, PR 00902-3786
NORBERTO QUILES

PO BOX 3786

SAN JUAN, PR 00902-3786
us

787-894-2966

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

RCRA-VSQG 1004778649
PR0000044719

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

PO BOX 3786

SAN JUAN, PR 00902
us

787-724-3321

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

PO BOX 3786

SAN JUAN, PR 00902
us

787-724-3321

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State

Owner
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY (Continued) 1004778649
Owner/Op start date: 1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 1993-11-03 00:00:00.0

Site name: PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Violation Status: No violations found
PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY FINDS 1016238158
RD 10 INTERSECT RD 111 KM 3.8 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007802529
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007802529

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016238158
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY (Continued) 1016238158
Registry ID: 110007802529
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007802529
Name: PR ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - UTUADO ARMORY
Address: RD 10 INTERSECT RD 111 KM 3.8

City,State, Zip:

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRASA - UTUADO

RD 10 KM 50.5

UTUADO, PR 00641

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID:

FRS ID:

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:

Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:

Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:

Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

ICIS 1018298785
N/A

02-1999-3054
110010785506
PRASA - UTUADO
PRASA - UTUADO

RD 10 KM 50.5
UTUADO, PR 00641
CWA 309A AO For Compliance
UTUADO

ICIS

Administrative - Formal
309A

4952

Not reported
18.268009

-66.709897

Not reported

40479

Not reported

Not reported

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
RD 10 KM 50.5

N

No

Not reported

4952

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
RD 10 KM 50.5

N

No

Not reported

4952

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
RD 10 KM 50.5

N

No

Not reported

4952
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000875318

PR0000136580

PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO
RD 10 KM 54.1
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO
RD 10 KM 54.1

UTUADO, PR 00641

PR0000136580

PO BOX 362350

SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2350

Not reported

PO BOX 362350

SAN JUAN, PR 00936-2350

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PRIDCO

PO BOX 362350
SAN JUAN, PR 00936
us

787-758-4747

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PRIDCO

PO BOX 362350
SAN JUAN, PR 00936
us

787-758-4747

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:

No
No
No
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO (Continued) 1000875318

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1999-07-08 00:00:00.0
Site name: PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1994-03-02 00:00:00.0

Site name: PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Violation Status: No violations found
PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO FINDS 1016238182
RD 10 KM 54.1 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007802789
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007802789

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016238182
Registry ID: 110007802789
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007802789
Name: PUERTO RICO INDUSTRIAL DEV CO
Address: RD 10 KM 54.1
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SALVA CONCRETE INDUSTRIES

RD. 10 KM. 60.7 RIO ABAJO WARD

UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-940145
Permanently Out of Use
Diesel

UST 1000800346
N/A

SHELL S/S #002534

RD 10 INT. CARR.111 SALTO ABAJO WARD

UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-860903
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860903
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860903
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860903
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860903
Permanently Out of Use
Used Oil

UST U003430041
N/A

UTUADO WWTP

PR 10 KM 50.5, SALTO ABAJO WARD

UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-861507
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

UST U003544173
N/A

GULF #406
RD. 10, KM 53.7
UTUADO, PR 00641

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:

02-2010-0017
110045469809

Caribbean Petroleum Refining, LP et al.

GULF #406

RD. 10, KM 53.7
UTUADO, PR 00641
Bankruptcy
UTUADO

ICIS

ICIS 1011906195
N/A
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GULF #406 (Continued) 1011906195
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Judicial
EA Type Code: BNK
Facility SIC Code: 5541
Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: +18.265
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.718056

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: 1400002746

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported
GULF S/S #0411 UST U003429715
RD. 10, KM. 62.7 RIO ABAJO WARD N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:

Facility ID: 2-860388

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Gasoline

Facility ID: 2-860388

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Gasoline

ERNS 97378270
RD 111 KM 3.1 N/A
EUTUADO, PR 00641

The ERNS database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ESSO S/S C0O-450 UST U003430255
RD 111 KM. 0.7 NUEVA AVE. N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
UST:

Facility ID: 2-861178

Tank Status: Currently In Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-861178

Tank Status: Currently In Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-861178

Tank Status: Currently In Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-861178

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Gasoline

Facility ID: 2-861178

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

TC6011985.1s Page 19 of 247



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ESSO S/S CO-450 (Continued) U003430255
Substance Description: Gasoline
Facility ID: 2-861178
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Gasoline
Facility ID: 2-861178
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Diesel
Facility ID: 2-861178
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Used Oil
GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001128249
RD 111 KM 1.4 RIVAS DOMINICI PRR000005082

UTUADO, PR 00641
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:

GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO
RD 111 KM 1.4 RIVAS DOMINICI

AVE-ADMIN BLDG-FERNANDO GARCIA

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000005082

PO BOX 363188

SAN JUAN, PR 00936

Not reported

PO BOX 363188

SAN JUAN, PR 00936

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

GOVT OF PR DEPT OF VIVIENDA
AVE BARBOSA 606
HATO REY, PR 00918
us

787-759-9407

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

GOVT OF PR DEPT OF VIVIENDA
AVE BARBOSA 606

HATO REY, PR 00918

us

787-759-9407

Not reported
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO (Continued)

Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: State
Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1999-07-08 00:00:00.0
Site name: GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0

Site name: GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D004
Waste name: ARSENIC
Violation Status: No violations found

1001128249

GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO
RD 111 KM 1.4 RIVAS DOMINICI
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS 1016239452
ECHO N/A

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007818656
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007818656

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO (Continued) 1016239452

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

1016239452

110007818656
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818656
GOVT OF PR DEPT DE VIVIENDA RES FERNANDO

RD 111 KM 1.4 RIVAS DOMINICI

UTUADO, PR 00641

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. NPL 1000204275
RD 111 KM 1.8, VIVI ABAJO WARD SEMS PRD090290685
UTUADO, PR 00641 RCRA NonGen / NLR
ROD
MANIFEST

NPL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Federal:
Final Date:
Site ID:
Latitude:
Site Score:
Longitude:

SEMS:

Site ID:

EPA ID:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:
SEMS Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.
RD 111 KM 1.8, VIVI ABAJO WARD
UTUADO, PR 00641
PRD090290685
2
N
2009-09-23 00:00:00
205848
18.265194000000001
34.689999999999998
-66.694907999999998

0205848
PRD090290685
PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.
RD 111 KM 1.8, VIVI ABAJO WARD
Not reported
UTUADO, PR 00641
98
Not reported
18.265194
-66.694908
N
Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported

02
0205848

PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.
F

N

00

NP

PROPOSED
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

1

Not reported
4/9/2009 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

Not reported
9/23/2009 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

00

HR

HAZRANK

1

Not reported
4/9/2009 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

01

CcO

RI/FS

1

2009-09-21 04:00:00
9/29/2017 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

E
N

1000204275
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

01

RO

ROD

1

2017-09-29 04:00:00
9/29/2017 4:00:00 AM
R

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

01

MA

ST COOP

1

2012-09-05 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

01

RD

RD

1

2018-05-24 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

00

PJ

RP EM REM

1

2008-07-24 05:00:00
8/27/2008 5:00:00 AM
S

EPA Ovrsght

02
0205848
PRD090290685

1000204275
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

Not reported
10/1/2005 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

St Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

00

PA

PA

1

2005-10-01 04:00:00
3/23/2006 5:00:00 AM
H

St Perf

02
0205848
PRD090290685

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

F

N

00

SI

SI

1

Not reported
6/24/2008 5:00:00 AM
H

St Perf

PAPELERIA PUERTORRIQUENA
AVE RIBAS DOMINICCI KM 1.7
UTUADO, PR 00761
PRD090290685

APARTADO #40

UTUADO, PR 00761

Not reported

APARTADO #40

UTUADO, PR 00761

us

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

JOSE JUAN RIOS
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

JOSE JUAN RIOS
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:2006-01-01 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

PAPELERIA PUERTORRIQUENA
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1999-07-08 00:00:00.0

Site name:

PAPELERIA PUERTORRIQUENA

1000204275
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued) 1000204275

Classification:

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1988-12-02 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

PAPELERIA PUERTORRIQUENA
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

P029
COPPER CYANIDE (OR) COPPER CYANIDE CU(CN)

U122
FORMALDEHYDE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR -rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR -rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR-rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR-rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -rule 810 e

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
State

80000

Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

1000204275

TC6011985.1s Page 55 of 247



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported

SR - rule 803d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(1)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 502a
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR-rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:
Area of violation:
Date violation determined:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(3)(a)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803e(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(4)1,2
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR -rule 810 e
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 704d(2)d(1)(b)(c)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 808c(5)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 803f(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 810c(1)(2)(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 703e(2)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 812d(2)

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

1000204275

TC6011985.1s Page 63 of 247



ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i803 d(3)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-07-16 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

80000

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule 702b(1)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 803d(4)
Generators - General
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

SR - rule i 810g

Generators - General

2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2002-01-28 00:00:00.0

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

ROD:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:

Action:

Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

NJ MANIFEST:

EPA Id:

Mail Address:

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2001-05-07 00:00:00.0

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Generators - General
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

2001-05-07 00:00:00.0
WRITTEN INFORMAL
Generators - General
2003-09-10 00:00:00.0
State

2001-05-07 00:00:00.0

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Generators - General

2003-09-10 00:00:00.0

State

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC.

RD 111 KM 1.8, VIVI ABAJO WARD
UTUADO, PR 00641
PRD090290685

2

205848

GOVT Decision Document (ROD)
ENTIRE SITE

1

2017-09-29 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

PRD090290685
APARTADO #40
UTUADO, PR 00761
Not reported

Not reported
JOSE JUAN RIOS
Not reported

Not reported
PR141

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000204275
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:
Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:
Waste SEQ ID:
Waste Type Code 2:
Waste Type Code 3:
Waste Type Code 4:
Waste Type Code 5:
Waste Type Code 6:
Date Accepted:
Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:
Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:

006234974JJK
PRD090290685
07/30/2009
NJD002200046
PRD090220732
PRD090559360
NJD054126164
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07/30/2009
08/05/2009
08/17/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/19/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UTUADO, PR 00761
Not reported

Not reported
D001
H141
300 P

Not reported
D011
H141
55 G

006234970JJK
PRD090290685
07/30/2009

1000204275
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued)

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

NJD002200046
PRD090220732
PRD090559360
NJD054126164
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07/30/2009
08/05/2009
08/14/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
08/18/2009

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
UTUADO, PR 00761
Not reported

Not reported
D009
H141
10P

Not reported
D001
HO061
150 P

Not reported
D001
HO61
30P

Not reported
D002
HO061
10P

1000204275
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. (Continued) 1000204275

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D002

Hand Code: H141

Quantity: 10P

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D005

Hand Code: H111

Quantity: 10P

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D002

Hand Code: H141

Quantity: 30P

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D008

Hand Code: H141

Quantity: 10P

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D002

Hand Code: H141

Quantity: 150 P

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D001

Hand Code: HO61

Quantity: 40 P

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D001

Hand Code: H141

Quantity: 10P
PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. FINDS 1023396378
RD 111 KM 1.8, VIVI ABAJO WARD N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110067349293
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110067349293

Environmental Interest/Information System:
SUPERFUND NPL

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO FTTS 1008217386
RD 111, KM 3.1 HIST FTTS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FTTS:
Case Number: Not reported
Docket Number: T-02-2005-9301
Complaint Issue Date:  02/03/05
Abatement Amount: 0.0000
Proposed Penalty: 35200.0000
Final Assessment: 25000.0000
Final Order Date: 12/21/05
Close Date: I
Violations(s): PCB, Label or Marking
Disposal; Environ Release, PCB Item in Use
Use; Fail to Inspect/Make Recs of Inspect
PCB, Failure to Report
HIST FTTS:
Case Number: Not reported
Docket Number: T-02-2005-9301
Complaint Issue Date: 02/03/2005
Abatement Amount: 0.0000
Proposed Penalty: 35200.0000
Final Assessment: 25000.0000
Final Order Date: 12/21/2005
Close Date: /1
Violations(s): PCB, Label or Marking
Disposal; Environ Release, PCB Item in Use
Use; Fail to Inspect/Make Recs of Inspect
PCB, Failure to Report
ADVANCED WWTP UTUADO - CONSTRUCTORA ORAMA-PRR10B70 ICIS 1018309809
PR 123 KM 60.0 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID: 02-2007-3333
FRS ID: 110041198708
Action Name: Constructora Orama, S.E.

ADVANCED WWTP UTUADO - CONSTRUCTORA ORAMA-PRR10B704

PR 123 KM 60.0
UTUADO, PR 00641

UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:
Facility SIC Code:
Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:

Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

309G2E

Not reported
Not reported
18.266421
-66.715036
Not reported
7826006
Not reported
Not reported

CWA 309G2E AO For Class | Penalties - Storm Water Construction Expedited Settlement Program
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ADVANCED WWTP UTUADO - CONSTRUCTORA ORAMA-PRR10B704 (Continued)

Enforcement Action ID:

FRS ID:

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:

02-2006-3070
110041198708
Constructora Orama, S.E.

1018309809

ADVANCED WWTP UTUADO - CONSTRUCTORA ORAMA-PRR10B704

PR 123 KM 60.0
UTUADO, PR 00641
CWA 309A AO For Compliance
UTUADO

ICIS

Administrative - Formal
309A

Not reported

Not reported
18.266421

-66.715036

Not reported

7826006

Not reported

Not reported

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

1629

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4619

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4952

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

1629

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4619

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

ADVANCED WWTP UTUADO - CONSTRUCTORA ORAMA-PRR10B704 (Continued)

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4952

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

1629

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4619

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4952

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

1629

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4619

PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP

ROAD 123, KM 62.5 INT., SABANA GRANDE WARD
N

Not reported

Not reported

4952

1018309809
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT
PR 123 KM 60.8 BO SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA-VSQG:
Date form received by agency: 2010-06-17 00:00:00.0
PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:

PR 123 KM 60.8 BO SALTO ABAJO

UTUADO, PR 00641
PRR000022681
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT
PO BOX 7066

SAN JUAN, PR 00916-7066
HERIBERTO TORRES

ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT PO BOX 7066

SAN JUAN, PR 00916-7066
us

787-406-9769

Not reported

02

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

RCRA-VSQG 1014401125
MANIFEST PRR000022681

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

PUERTO RICO AQUEDUCT & SEWER AUTHORITY

Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State
Operator
1975-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PUERTO RICO AQUEDUCT & SEWER AUTHORITY

PO BOX 7066

SAN JUAN, PR 00916
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT (Continued) 1014401125

Handler Activities Summary:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

Owner/Op end date:

Owner
1975-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NJ MANIFEST:

EPA Id:

Mail Address:

Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:

County:

Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:

TSDF Flag:

Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

FO01

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

LABP
LAB PACK

No violations found

PRR000022681
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT
SAN JUAN, PR 00916-7066
Not reported

Not reported
HERIBERTO TORRES
Not reported

Not reported

PR141

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT (Continued)

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 9 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:

013533718JJK
PRR000022681
10/6/2015
NJD002200046
PRD090220732
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
SAN JUAN, PR 00916-7066
Not reported

006234848JJK
PRR000022681
07/01/2010
NJD002200046
PRD090220732
PRD090559360
NJD054126164
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
07/01/2010
07/08/2010

1014401125
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EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT (Continued) 1014401125

Date Trans3 Transported Waste: 07/21/2010

Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported
Date TSDF Received Waste: 07/21/2010
TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported
QTY Units: Not reported
Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported
Transporter-1 Date: Not reported
Waste SEQ ID: Not reported
Waste Type Code 2: Not reported
Waste Type Code 3: Not reported
Waste Type Code 4: Not reported
Waste Type Code 5: Not reported
Waste Type Code 6: Not reported
Date Accepted: Not reported
Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported
Data Entry Number: Not reported
Was Load Rejected: SAN JUAN, PR 00916-7066
Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported
Waste:
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D002
Hand Code: H141
Quantity: 20P
Manifest Year: Not reported
Waste Code: D009
Hand Code: H141
Quantity: 150 P
UCR UTUADO UST U003431183
RD 140 KM 39.2 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
UST:
Facility ID: 2-890142
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Diesel
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COANILLAS I, HYDROELECTRIC PLANT

ALONSO WARD, RD. 612 (AT END)
UTUADO, PR 00641

PCB TRANSFORMER:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Company Name:
Company Address:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:

PCB TRANSFORMER

COANILLAS I, HYDROELECTRIC PLANT
ALONSO WARD, RD. 612 (AT END)
UTUADO, PR 00641

Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority

1110 Ponce de Leon Ave

Eng. Juan Alcaraz

787-289-4975

Transformer Location ID: 2

Record ID: 2448

Number of Transformers: Not reported

Weight kgs: 159

Flammable: No

Office Region: 2

Officer Title: Substances & Wastes Management Section Supervisor
Officer Name: Juan Alcaraz

Number of Remaining Transformers: 2

Date assigned:

2000-12-22 00:00:00

Date De-Registered/ Latest Removal Date: Not reported

GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER

AREA COMERCIAL URB. CABRERA
UTUADO, PR 00641

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

US AIRS MINOR:
Envid:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Default Air Classification Code:

ICIS
US AIRS

PRO0O0A0000721410000100005
110007175653

GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER 721410000100005
GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER
AREA COMERCIAL URB. CABRERA
UTUADO, PR 00641

Notice of Violation

UTUADO

AIR

Administrative - Informal

NOV

7216

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PR0000007214100001

812320

Not reported

1004591730

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

Not reported

7216

812320

MIN

1014622944
N/A

1004591730
N/A
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER (Continued)

Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Not reported
Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1997-09-29 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1999-06-18 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2000-06-20 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2001-08-31 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

1004591730
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER (Continued)

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

US AIRS MINOR:

Envid:

Region Code:

Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

D and B Number:

Primary SIC Code:

NAICS Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Facility Type of Ownership Code:

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

1004591730

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2001-09-04 00:00:00

2001-09-04 00:00:00

Enforcement Action

Administrative - Informal

Achieved

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Not reported

2014-10-19 00:00:00

Case File

Case File

Case File Data Entered

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2001-08-31 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2001-09-04 00:00:00
2001-09-04 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

1004591730
02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653
Not reported
7216

812320

MIN

POF

Not reported
Not reported
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER (Continued)

US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1997-09-29 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1999-06-18 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2000-06-20 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2001-08-31 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2001-09-04 00:00:00

2001-09-04 00:00:00

1004591730
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GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER (Continued)

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

1004591730

Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Not reported

2014-10-19 00:00:00

Case File

Case File

Case File Data Entered

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2001-08-31 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

02

AIR PR0000007214100001
110007175653

OPR

MIN

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2001-09-04 00:00:00
2001-09-04 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Informal
Achieved

GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER
AREA COMERCIAL URB. CABRERA
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS 1016219387
ECHO N/A

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007175653
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007175653

Environmental Interest/Information System:
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
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GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER (Continued)

1016219387

to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major

redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

AIR MINOR

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

1016219387
110007175653

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007175653
GABRIEL LAUNDROMAT & DRYCLEANER

AREA COMERCIAL URB. CABRERA
UTUADO, PR 00641

PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA
AVE RIVAS DOMINICHI KM 1.4
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0
PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

AVE RIVAS DOMINICHI KM 1.4
CARR 111 BO VIVI ABAJO LADO

UTUADO, PR 00641
PRR000007559

PO BOX 363188

SAN JUAN, PR 00936-3188
Not reported

PO BOX 363188

SAN JUAN, PR 00936-3188
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001215998
PRR000007559

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN

PO BOX 363188
SAN JUAN, PR 00936
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN

PO BOX 363188
SAN JUAN, PR 00936
us
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PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA (Continued)

Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA
Not a generator, verified

1999-07-08 00:00:00.0
PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA
Not a generator, verified

1997-10-01 00:00:00.0

PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA
Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

No violations found

1001215998
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EDR ID Number
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PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA FINDS 1016239625
AVE RIVAS DOMINICHI KM 1.4 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007820536
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007820536

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016239625
Registry ID: 110007820536
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007820536
Name: PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADMIN FERNANDO GARCIA
Address: AVE RIVAS DOMINICHI KM 1.4
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
AAA FINDS 1024420425
AVE. FERNANDO RIVAS DOMINICHI N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070339079
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviroffii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110070339079

Environmental Interest/Information System:
OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUENA, INC. FINDS 1024391554
AVE. FERNANDO L. RIBAS DOMINICCICARR. 111 KM 1.8 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070298174
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110070298174

Environmental Interest/Information System:
OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
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MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
BALDORIOTY & ESTEVES ST
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR

1004779276
PRR000013946

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency:

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

2008-01-01 00:00:00.0
MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
BALDORIOTY & ESTEVES ST
UTUADO, PR 00641
PRR000013946

PO BOX 190

UTUADO, PR 00641

ALAN GONZALEZ

PO BOX 190

UTUADO, PR 00641

us

787-894-3505

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
PO BOX 190
UTUADO, PR 00641
us

787-894-3505

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Municipal

Owner

2001-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
PO BOX 190
UTUADO, PR 00641
us

787-894-3505

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Municipal

Operator

2001-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

No
No
No
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MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO (Continued) 1004779276

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 2001-07-09 00:00:00.0

Site name: MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Violation Status: No violations found
MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO FINDS 1016245379
BALDORIOTY & ESTEVES ST ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007904580
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/envirof/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007904580

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016245379
Registry ID: 110007904580
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007904580
Name: MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
Address: BALDORIOTY & ESTEVES ST
City,State,Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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GARAGE PAPITO
BARRIADA NUEVA 57
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001128239

PRNO008005365

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

GARAGE PAPITO
BARRIADA NUEVA 57
UTUADO, PR 00641
PRNO008005365
CARLOS MALDONADO
BARRIADA NUEVA 57
UTUADO, PR 00641

us

787-894-2567

Not reported

02

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
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GARAGE PAPITO (Continued) 1001128239

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: GARAGE PAPITO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1997-03-21 00:00:00.0
Site name: GARAGE PAPITO
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: NONE
Waste name: None

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: FR - 40 cfr part 279
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0
Date achieved compliance: ~ 1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Enforcement action date: ~ 1997-05-01 00:00:00.0
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: EPA

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0

Evaluation: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Area of violation: Generators - General

Date achieved compliance:  1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

Evaluation lead agency: EPA
GARAGE PAPITO FINDS 1016202669
BARRIADA NUEVA 57 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004890501
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110004890501

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
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GARAGE PAPITO (Continued) 1016202669
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016202669
Registry ID: 110004890501
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004890501
Name: GARAGE PAPITO
Address: BARRIADA NUEVA 57
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO FINDS 1016721351
DR. BETANCES STREET ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110057198447
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110057198447

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid: 1016721351

Registry ID: 110057198447

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110057198447

Name: MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO

Address: DR. BETANCES STREET

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
MECANICA SAMMY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001229714
PO BOX 692 PRO008005373

UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name: MECANICA SAMMY
Facility address: PO BOX 692

UTUADO, PR 00641
EPA ID: PRO008005373
Contact: SAMUEL GONZALEZ
Contact address: PO BOX 692

UTUADO, PR 00641
Contact country: us
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MECANICA SAMMY (Continued)

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

787-894-3385

Not reported

02

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

MECANICA SAMMY
Not a generator, verified

1001229714
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MECANICA SAMMY (Continued) 1001229714
Date form received by agency: 1997-03-21 00:00:00.0
Site name: MECANICA SAMMY
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: NONE
Waste name: None

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: FR - 40 cfr part 279
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0
Date achieved compliance: ~ 1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Enforcement action date:  1997-10-06 00:00:00.0
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: EPA

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0

Evaluation: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Area of violation: Generators - General

Date achieved compliance: ~ 1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

Evaluation lead agency: EPA
MECANICA SAMMY FINDS 1016239156
PO BOX 692 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007815472
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007815472

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016239156
Registry ID: 110007815472
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007815472
Name: MECANICA SAMMY
Address: PO BOX 692
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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NATURAL COSMETICS LABORATORY CORP FINDS 1005654186
PO BOX 67 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110011482234
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110011482234

Environmental Interest/Information System:

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

FRANCISCO RAMOS
CALLE DR CUETO
UTUADO, PR 00641

FTTS 1008388047
HIST FTTS N/A

FTTS INSP:
Inspection Number: 2003080410062 3
Region: 02
Inspection Date: 08/04/03
Inspector: F. CLAUDIO, CR
Violation occurred: No
Investigation Type: AHERA, Enforcement, Federal Conducted
Investigation Reason:  Neutral Scheme, Region
Legislation Code: TSCA
Facility Function: User

HIST FTTS INSP:

Inspection Number: 2003080410062 3

Region: 02

Inspection Date: Not reported

Inspector: F. CLAUDIO, CR

Violation occurred: No

Investigation Type: AHERA, Enforcement, Federal Conducted

Investigation Reason:  Neutral Scheme, Region

Legislation Code: TSCA

Facility Function: User
FRANCISCO RAMOS FINDS 1016335595
CALLE DR CUETO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110022538663
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110022538663

Environmental Interest/Information System:

NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
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FRANCISCO RAMOS (Continued)
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

GARAJE CENTRAL UST
CALLE DR. CUETO #148 LA PLAYITA
UTUADO, PR 00641
UST:

Facility ID: 2-890148

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-890148

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-890148

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported

Facility ID: 2-890148

Tank Status: Currently in Use

Substance Description: Not reported
OLD UTUADO MUNICIPAL LANDFILL CLEARING FINDS
CALLE MARIA LIBERTAD GOMEZ LAS MARIAS SECTOR ECHO

UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110069484837
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110069484837

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1018385024
Registry ID: 110069484837
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069484837
Name: OLD UTUADO MUNICIPAL LANDFILL CLEARING
Address: CALLE MARIA LIBERTAD GOMEZ LAS MARIAS SECTOR

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641

1016335595

u003431189
N/A

1018385024
N/A
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SUPER AHORROS #2347 FINDS 1014907982
CALLE #9 CENTRO GUBERNAMENTAL ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110043860471
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110043860471
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
ECHO:
Envid: 1014907982
Registry ID: 110043860471
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043860471
Name: SUPER AHORROS #2347
Address: CALLE #9 CENTRO GUBERNAMENTAL

City,State, Zip:

UTUADO, PR 00641

SUPER AHORROS #2347

RCRA NonGen / NLR

CALLE #9 CENTRO GUBERNAMENTAL

UTUADO, PR 00641
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency: 2017-02-17 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

SUPER AHORROS #2347

CALLE #9 CENTRO GUBERNAMENTAL
UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000023796

PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041

Contact: ROSE ARNOLD
Contact address: PO BOX 8041

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
Contact country: us

Contact telephone:
Contact email:

479-277-8972
ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COM

EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:

WAL-MART PUERTO RICO INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

1014921654
PRR000023796
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Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

SUPER AHORROS #2347 (Continued)

Operator
2011-07-20 00:00:00.
Not reported

WAL-MART PUERTO RICO INC
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

2011-07-20 00:00:00.
Not reported

WAL-MART PUERTO RICO INC
PO BOX 8041
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
us

479-204-0402

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

2011-07-20 00:00:00.

Not reported

WAL-MART PUERTO RICO INC
PO BOX 8041
BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
us

479-204-3517

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

2011-07-20 00:00:00.

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1014921654

TC6011985.1s Page 94 of 247



Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUPER AHORROS #2347 (Continued)

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:

No
No

Date form received by agency: 2014-11-03 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

SUPER AHORROS #2347
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 2011-08-10 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

SUPER AHORROS #2347
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

D004
ARSENIC

D005
BARIUM

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D011
SILVER

D016
2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)

D018
BENZENE

D022
CHLOROFORM

1014921654
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SUPER AHORROS #2347 (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:
Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

D024
M-CRESOL

D026
CRESOL

D027
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

D043
VINYL CHLORIDE

P0OO1

1014921654

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

PO75

NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &

SALTS

U002

2-PROPANONE (1) (OR) ACETONE (1)

uo34

ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL

U035

BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL

U058

2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,

2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE

uo72

BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE

U080

METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE

U112

ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (l) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (1)

U122
FORMALDEHYDE

U129

CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,

5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE

U132
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SUPER AHORROS #2347 (Continued) 1014921654

Waste name: HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2'-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-

Waste code: U134

Waste name: HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T)

Waste code: U150

Waste name: L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN

Waste code: U154

Waste name: METHANOL (1) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (1)

Waste code: U159

Waste name: 2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (1,T)

Waste code: U165

Waste name: NAPHTHALENE

Waste code: U182

Waste name: 1,3,5-TRIOXANE, 2,4,6-TRIMETHYL- (OR) PARALDEHYDE

Waste code: U188

Waste name: PHENOL

Waste code: U200

Waste name: RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,
11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZQYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
(3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-

Waste code: U205

Waste name: SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T)

Waste code: U210

Waste name: ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: U248

Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OX0O-1-PHENYL-BUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS (OR) WARFARIN, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS

Waste code: U249

Waste name: ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESS

Waste code: U279

Waste name: CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE

Waste code: U409

Waste name: CARBAMIC ACID, [1,2-PHENYLENEBIS (IMINOCARBONOTHIOYL)]BIS-, DIMETHYL
ESTER (OR) THIOPHANATE-METHYL

Waste code: U411

Waste name: PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXUR

Violation Status:

No violations found
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#559 - JESUS SANTIAGO ICIS 1019914574
CAR 111, KM 3.9, BO VIVI ABAJO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2009-0011

FRS ID: 110043705096

Action Name: Chevron Puerto Rico, LLC

Facility Name: #559 - JESUS SANTIAGO

Facility Address: CAR 111, KM 3.9, BO VIVI ABAJO

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: Civil Judicial Action

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Judicial

EA Type Code: CIv

Facility SIC Code: Not reported

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.26551

Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.700452

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: 2600012973

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Facility Name: #559 - JESUS SANTIAGO

Address: PR-111 KM 3.9 BO VIVI ABAJO

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported
#524 - CASALDUC ICIS 1019914618
CARR 10, KM 2.1 N/A

UTUADO, PR 00641

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:

02-2009-0011
110043709751
Chevron Puerto Rico, LLC
#524 - CASALDUC
CARR 10, KM 2.1
UTUADO, PR 00641
Civil Judicial Action
UTUADO

ICIS

Judicial

Clv

Not reported

Not reported
25.852132
-97.531184

Not reported
2600012957

Not reported

Not reported

#524 - CASALDUC
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#524 - CASALDUC (Continued) 1019914618
Address: PR-10 KM 2.1
Tribal Indicator: N
Fed Facility: Not reported
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
AAA - PLANTA DE FILTROS UTUADO URBANA FINDS 1024400007
CARR 111 KM 5.4 BO VIVI ABAJO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070314151
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110070314151
Environmental Interest/Information System:
OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
AAA-PLANTA TRATAMIENTO AGUAS USADAS FINDS 1024399482
CARR 123 INT KM 60.1 RIO ABAJO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070313513
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/envirof/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110070313513
Environmental Interest/Information System:
OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
CHEIMI MUFFLERS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001128238
CARR 10 KM 54.4 PRNO008005357

UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name: CHEIMI MUFFLERS

Facility address: CARR 10 KM 54.4
SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

EPA ID: PRN008005357

MARGINAI 4 CARR 10
KM 54.4 SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:

ISMAEL SCHELMETTY

MARGINAI 4 CARR 10 KM 54.4 SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

us

787-894-0786

Not reported

02

Private
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CHEIMI MUFFLERS (Continued)

Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Non-Generator

1001128238

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

CHEIMI MUFFLERS
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1997-03-21 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

CHEIMI MUFFLERS
Not a generator, verified
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CHEIMI MUFFLERS (Continued) 1001128238
Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: NONE
Waste name: None

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: FR - 40 cfr part 279
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date violation determined: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0
Date achieved compliance:  1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

Violation lead agency: EPA
Enforcement action: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Enforcement action date: ~ 1997-05-08 00:00:00.0
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: EPA

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 1997-02-26 00:00:00.0

Evaluation: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Area of violation: Generators - General

Date achieved compliance:  1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

Evaluation lead agency: EPA
CHEIMI MUFFLERS FINDS 1016280742
CARR 10 KM 54.4 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009436869
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110009436869

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016280742
Registry ID: 110009436869
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009436869
Name: CHEIMI MUFFLERS
Address: CARR 10 KM 54.4
City,State,Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA
CARR 605 KM 4.4
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000991856
PRR000000661

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA

CARR 605 KM 4.4

BO VIVI ARRIBA

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000000661

SCIENCE PROGRAM PO BOX 190759
SAN JUAN, PR 00919-0759

Not reported

SCIENCE PROGRAM PO BOX 190759
SAN JUAN, PR 00919-0759

us

Not reported

Not reported

EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DEPT OF EDUCATION

SCIENCE PROGRAM PO BOX 190759
SAN JUAN, PR 00919

us

787-753-9255

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal status: Municipal
Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: 1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

DEPT OF EDUCATION
SCIENCE PROGRAM PO BOX 190759
SAN JUAN, PR 00919
us

787-753-9255

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Municipal

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
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DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA (Continued) 1000991856

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1999-07-08 00:00:00.0
Site name: DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1995-05-08 00:00:00.0

Site name: DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002

Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D003

Waste name: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste code: D004

Waste name: ARSENIC

Waste code: D005

Waste name: BARIUM

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Waste code: D009

Waste name: MERCURY

Waste code: D010

Waste name: SELENIUM
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DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:
Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

D011
SILVER

D012
ENDRIN

1000991856

(1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-EN

DO, ENDO-5,8-DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)

D013

LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER)

D014

METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE)

D015

TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT

CHLORINE)

D016

2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)

D017

2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID)

D018
BENZENE

D019

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

D020
CHLORDANE

D021
CHLOROBENZENE

D022
CHLOROFORM

D023
O-CRESOL

D024
M-CRESOL

D025
P-CRESOL

D026
CRESOL

D027
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

D028
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA (Continued) 1000991856
Waste code: D029
Waste name: 1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: D030
Waste name: 2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
Waste code: D031
Waste name: HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE)
Waste code: D032
Waste name: HEXACHLOROBENZENE
Waste code: D033
Waste name: HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
Waste code: D034
Waste name: HEXACHLOROETHANE
Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: D036
Waste name: NITROBENZENE
Waste code: D037
Waste name: PENTACHLOROPHENOL
Waste code: D038
Waste name: PYRIDINE
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLORETHYLENE
Waste code: D041
Waste name: 2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
Waste code: D042
Waste name: 2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
Waste code: D043
Waste name: VINYL CHLORIDE
Violation Status: No violations found
DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA FINDS 1016202746
CARR 605 KM 4.4 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004891617
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110004891617

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA (Continued) 1016202746

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid: 1016202746

Registry ID: 110004891617

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004891617

Name: DEPT OF ED - SU VIVI ARRISA

Address: CARR 605 KM 4.4

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
DOT DPW RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001128236
CARR 111 KM 4.2 PRN008005332

UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name: DOT DPW

Facility address: CARR 111 KM 4.2
UTUADO, PR 00641

EPA ID: PRNO008005332

Mailing address: PO BOX 425
MANATI, PR 00674

Contact: ANTONIO CRESPO

Contact address: PO BOX 425
MANATI, PR 00674

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: 787-894-2244

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Land type: Private

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: NON REGULATED
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: 787-555-1212
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NON REGULATED
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: 787-555-1212
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOT DPW (Continued)

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
DOT DPW
Not a generator, verified

1997-03-21 00:00:00.0
DOT DPW
Not a generator, verified

NONE
None

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

FR - 40 cfr part 279
Generators - General
1997-02-26 00:00:00.0
1999-01-14 00:00:00.0
EPA

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001128236
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOT DPW FINDS 1016280741
CARR 111 KM 4.2 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009436850
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110009436850
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
ECHO:
Envid: 1016280741
Registry ID: 110009436850
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009436850
Name: DOT DPW
Address: CARR 111 KM 4.2
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-430 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1008375165
CARR 10 KM 55.4 BO SALTO ABAJO PRR000017756

UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-430
CARR 10 KM 55.4 BO SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000017756

PO BOX 364269

GUAYNABO, PR 00936-4269

MELIZA PEREZ

PO BOX 364269

GUAYNABO, PR 00936-4269

us

787-792-2920

8947

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR C0O-430 (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Private

Owner

1959-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

REINALDO MORALES
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

2004-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-430

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 2005-06-15 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-430

Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D018
BENZENE

No violations found

1008375165
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FINDS 1008381813
ECHO N/A

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-430
CARR 10 KM 55.4 BO SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110022478308
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110022478308

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1008381813
Registry ID: 110022478308
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022478308
Name: ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR C0O-430
Address: CARR 10 KM 55.4 BO SALTO ABAJO

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001128235

PRN008005324

MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO
CARR 111 KM 3.1
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO
CARR 111 KM 3.1

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRN008005324

PO BOX 190

UTUADO, PR 00641

VICTOR VELEZ

PO BOX 190

UTUADO, PR 00641

us

787-894-3505

Not reported

02

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NON REGULATED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

NON REGULATED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, PR 99999
us

787-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO
Not a generator, verified

1997-03-21 00:00:00.0
MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO
Not a generator, verified

NONE
None

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:
Date achieved compliance:
Violation lead agency:

Not reported
Generators - General
2000-05-01 00:00:00.0
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0
EPA

1001128235

TC6011985.1s Page 111 of 247



Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO (Continued)

Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

36000

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
2000-05-01 00:00:00.0
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0
EPA

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2000-09-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

63248

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 cfr 279.22(d)
Generators - General
2000-01-26 00:00:00.0
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0
EPA

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

36000

Not reported

FR - 40 cfr 279.22(d)
Generators - General
2000-01-26 00:00:00.0
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0
EPA

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2000-09-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

63248

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 cfr part 279

Generators - General

1997-02-26 00:00:00.0

1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

EPA

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

1001128235
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Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO (Continued)

1997-04-24 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 40 cfr part 279
Generators - General
1997-02-26 00:00:00.0
1999-01-14 00:00:00.0
EPA

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
2000-09-28 00:00:00.0
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

63248

Not reported

Not reported

2000-05-01 00:00:00.0

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Generators - General
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0

EPA

2000-05-01 00:00:00.0

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Generators - General

2004-09-22 00:00:00.0

EPA

2000-01-26 00:00:00.0

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Generators - General
2004-09-22 00:00:00.0

EPA

2000-01-26 00:00:00.0

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
Generators - General

2004-09-22 00:00:00.0

EPA

1997-02-26 00:00:00.0
WRITTEN INFORMAL
Generators - General
1999-01-14 00:00:00.0
EPA

1997-02-26 00:00:00.0

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Generators - General
1999-01-14 00:00:00.0

1001128235
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MUNICIPAL MOTORPOOL OF UTUADO (Continued)

Evaluation lead agency: EPA

1001128235

PREPA - UTUADO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE
CARR 10 KM 56.5
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA-VSQG 1014401207
PRR000023507

RCRA-VSQG:
Date form received by agency: 2010-10-06 00:00:00.0
Facility name: PREPA - UTUADO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE
Facility address: CARR 10 KM 56.5
BO SALTO ARRIBA
UTUADO, PR 00641
EPA ID: PRR000023507
Mailing address: PO BOX 364267
SAN JUAN, PR 00936-4267
Contact: FRANCISCO E LOPEZ
Contact address: PO BOX 364267
SAN JUAN, PR 00936-4267
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 787-521-4960
Contact email: FLOPEZ1075@PREPA.COM
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTH
Owner/operator address: PO BOX 364267
SAN JUAN, PR 00936
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: State
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 1979-12-01 00:00:00.
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTH
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Owner/operator email: Not reported
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PREPA - UTUADO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE (Continued) 1014401207

Owner/operator fax: Not reported

Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: State

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 1979-12-01 00:00:00.

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Violation Status: No violations found
SAND MINING FINDS 1026002564
CARR PR 123 KM. 60.4 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070626692
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviroffii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110070626692

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1026002564
Registry ID: 110070626692
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070626692
Name: SAND MINING
Address: CARR PR 123 KM. 60.4
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SAND MINING (Continued)

City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641

1026002564

SHELL COPRLTD - SHELL SS 2534
CARR PR 10 INT CARR PR 111
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001120711
PRR000004366

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

SHELL CO PR LTD - SHELL SS 2534
CARR PR 10 INT CARR PR 111
BARRIO SALTO BAJO 2

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000004366

PO BOX 366697

SAN JUAN, PR 00936-6697

Not reported

PO BOX 366697

SAN JUAN, PR 00936-6697

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

THE SHELL CO PR LTD
PO BOX 366697

SAN JUAN, PR 00936
us

787-721-0150

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

THE SHELL CO PR LTD
PO BOX 366697

SAN JUAN, PR 00936
us

787-721-0150

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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SHELL CO PR LTD - SHELL SS 2534 (Continued)

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0

Site name: SHELL CO PRLTD - SHELL SS 2534

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1999-07-08 00:00:00.0

Site name: SHELL CO PRLTD - SHELL SS 2534

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1996-07-24 00:00:00.0

Site name: SHELL CO PR LTD - SHELL SS 2534

Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Violation Status: No violations found

1001120711

TALLER DE MECANICA AUTOMOTRIZ
CARR # 10 CARR 603 BO SALTO ARRIBA
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID: 2-990031
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Substance Description: Not reported
Facility ID: 2-990031
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Substance Description: Not reported

UST U003761811
N/A
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOTAL PETROLEUM 115684 FINDS 1012232726
CARR 111, KM 0.7 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110040049747
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110040049747

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid: 1012232726

Registry ID: 110040049747

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040049747

Name: TOTAL PETROLEUM 115684

Address: CARR 111, KM 0.7

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
TOTAL PETROLEUM 115684 ICIS 1019914353
CARR 111, KM 0.7 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2011-0014

FRS ID: 110040049747

Action Name: Total Petroleum Puerto Rico, Corp.

Facility Name: TOTAL PETROLEUM 115684

Facility Address: CARR 111, KM 0.7

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: Civil Judicial Action

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Judicial

EA Type Code: CIv

Facility SIC Code: Not reported

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.310695
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.695757

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 1800018772
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
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WALGREENS #185 RCRA-LQG 1001203562
940 CARR 123 FINDS PRR000007401
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO
RCRA-LQG:
Date form received by agency: 2018-04-03 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

WALGREENS #185

940 CARR 123

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000007401

GREY HAWK CT, SUITE 200

CARLSBAD, CA 92010

KIM DASCOLI

WILMOT DRIVE, MAIL STOP #2273

DEERFIELD, IL 60015

us

847-315-2812

KIM.DASCOLI@WALGREENS.COM

02

Private

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

WALGREEN OF PUERTO RICO INC.
WILMOT DRIVE, MAIL STOP #2273
DEERFIELD, IL 60015

us

847-315-2812
KIM.DASCOLI@WALGREENS.COM
Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1997-04-30 00:00:00.

Not reported

CECORT PROPERTIES
PO BOX 5,
UTUADO, PR 00641
us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1997-04-30 00:00:00.
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WALGREENS #185 (Continued)

Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Not reported

WALGREEN CO
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator
1997-04-30 00:00:00.
Not reported

CECORT PROPERTIES
PO BOX 5

UTUADO, PR 00641
us

787-894-2495

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1997-04-30 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:

2016-04-26 00:00:00.0
WALGREENS #185
Large Quantity Generator

2015-07-01 00:00:00.0
WALGREEN #185
Large Quantity Generator

2008-01-01 00:00:00.0
WALGREENS

1001203562
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WALGREENS #185 (Continued)

Classification:

1001203562

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

WALGREENS
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1999-07-08 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

WALGREENS
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 1997-09-22 00:00:00.0

Site name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

Waste code:

Waste name:

WALGREENS
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

D007
CHROMIUM

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D011
SILVER

D024
M-CRESOL

D026
CRESOL

PO01

2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

PO75
NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &
SALTS

P105
SODIUM AZIDE

U034
ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL
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WALGREENS #185 (Continued) 1001203562

Waste code: uo44

Waste name: CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-

Waste code: U122

Waste name: FORMALDEHYDE

Waste code: U165

Waste name: NAPHTHALENE

Waste code: U188

Waste name: PHENOL

Waste code: U201

Waste name: 1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL

Biennial Reports:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 57
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 12

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 6

Waste code: D009

Waste name: MERCURY
Amount (Lbs): 3

Waste code: D010

Waste name: SELENIUM
Amount (Lbs): 6

Waste code: D024
Waste name: M-CRESOL
Amount (Lbs): 1

Waste code: P0O0O1

Waste name: 2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OX0O-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,
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WALGREENS #185 (Continued)

Amount (Lbs):

1001203562

WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

1

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

Not reported

State

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
2018-11-13 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

Not reported

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

Not reported

State

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

Not reported

State

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
2018-11-13 00:00:00.0

Not reported

Not reported

State
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WALGREENS #185 (Continued)

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2018-09-21 00:00:00.0

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Generators - Records/Reporting
Not reported

State

2018-09-21 00:00:00.0
WRITTEN INFORMAL
Generators - Records/Reporting
Not reported

State

2018-03-20 00:00:00.0
WRITTEN INFORMAL
Generators - Records/Reporting
Not reported

State

2018-03-20 00:00:00.0

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
Generators - Records/Reporting
Not reported

1001203562

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110066978550
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110066978550

Environmental Interest/Information System:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

1001203562
110066978550

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110066978550

WALGREENS #185
940 CARR 123
UTUADO, PR 00641
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ARENERO LA CIMA
CARR. 111 BO.VIVI ABAJO K.M 2.7
UTUADO, PR 00641

ABANDONED MINES:
Mine ID:
Mine Name:
Mine Address:
City,State, Zip:
Primary SIC Code:
Mine Type:
Mine Status Description:
Mine Status Date:
Coal (C) or Metal (M) Mine:
Controller ID:
Controller Name:
Operator ID:
Operator name:
Address of Record Street:
Address of Record PO Box:
Address of Record City:
Address of Record State:
Address of Record Zip Code:
Assessment Address Street:
Assessment Address PO Box:
Assessment Address City:
Assessment Address State:
Assessment Address Zip Code:
Mine Health and Safety Address Street:
Mine Health and Safety Address PO Box:
Mine Health and Safety Address City:
Mine Health and Safety Address State:
Mine Health and Safety Address Zip Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:

ABANDONED MINES

5400489

ARENERO LA CIMA

CARR. 111 BO.VIVI ABAJO K.M 2.7
UTUADO, PR 00641

Not reported

Surface

Abandoned

41682

M

0104315

Luis D Rivera

0122851

Terratek Corp.

Carr. 111 Bo. Vivi Abajo km. 2.7
Not reported

Utuado

PR

00641

Carr. 111 Bo. Vivi Abajo km. 2.7
Not reported

Utuado

PR

00641

Carr. 111 Bo. Vivi Abajo km. 2.7
Not reported

Utuado

PR

00641

18.285833

-66.736667

CASALDUC TEXACO 524
CARR. PR-10 KM. 1.5 BO. SALTO ABAJO
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

2-000012
Not reported
Facility ID: 2-000012
Tank Status:
Substance Description: Not reported
Facility ID: 2-000012
Tank Status:

Substance Description: Not reported

UST

Currently In Use

Currently In Use

Currently In Use

1018261411
N/A

u003761838
N/A
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ESTACIONAMIENTO B & B ANTIGUA TABACALERA UST U003718308
CARR. N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
UST:
Facility ID: 2-990042
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Diesel
Facility ID: 2-990042
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Diesel
PRASA UTUADO FINDS 1024173149
CARR. 10, KM. 50.5 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110010785506
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110010785506

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
US EPA Risk Management Plan (RMP) database stores the risk management
plans reported by companies that handle, manufacture, use, or store
certain flammable or toxic substances, as required under section
112(r) of the Clean Air Act (CAA).

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
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Home page web address:
Facility telephone:

Facility email:

Facility DUNS #:

Parent’'s name:

Partner’'s name:

Parent's DUNS #:
Partner’'s DUNS #:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
Not reported

0

0

PRASA UTUADO ECHO 1016284642
CARR. 10, KM. 50.5 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
ECHO:
Envid: 1016284642
Registry ID: 110010785506
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010785506
Name: PRASA UTUADO
Address: CARR. 10, KM. 50.5
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PRASA UTUADO URBANO ICIS 1018295886
CARR. 111 KM 5.4 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID: 02-2002-8076
FRS ID: 110009814923
Action Name: PRASA UTUADO URBANO
Facility Name: PRASA UTUADO URBANO
Facility Address: CARR. 111 KM 5.4
UTUADO, PR 00641
Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)
Facility County: UTUADO
Program System Acronym: ICIS
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2
Facility SIC Code: 4941
Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.243962
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -66.671052
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 32162
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT RMP 1011836201
CARR. 603, KM 5.0 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
RMP:
Facility ID: 35308
LEPC city: Arecibo
Facility decimal latitude: 18.245833
Facility decimal longitude: -066.759722
Is facility in county box: T
LatLong method: GO
LatLong description: LF
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RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Operator’'s name:

Operator’s telephone:

Operator’s address:

Operator’s address2:

Operators City,St,Zip:

RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:

Emergency contact:

Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:
24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:
Number of full time employees:
EPA ID:

Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM:
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302:
Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):
Clean air op. permit/State ID:
Last safety insp. dat:

Inspected by:

Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking:

Will RMP involve predictive filing:
Submission type:

RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:
Foreign owner’s address:

Foreign owner’s zip:

Foreign owner’s country:

Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:
Date of error Report:

Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:
RMP submission method:

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation:
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:
Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:

Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:
Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version:

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:

Process ID: 50865

NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s):

NAICS code description:
Optional facility description:

P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
7876202277

P.O. Box 7066

Hato Rey

San Juan, PR 00916 7066
Martha Rivera
Technical Assistance Director
Mayra Encarnacion
Emergency Director
7874064727
7876203844

Not reported

4

Not reported
100000121815

T

T

F

Not reported

Not reported

Never had one

False

False

Resubmission

Not reported

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

2004-07-30 00:00:00
2004-07-30 00:00:00
2004-06-21 00:00:00
False

True

True

RMP*Submit

False

False

2004-06-18 00:00:00
False

2007-11-08 00:00:00
2007-11-02 00:00:00
2009-06-18 00:00:00
True

False

3.2
18.245830000000002
-66.759720000000002
STORAGE TANK

1011836201

GPS CODE (PSEUDO RANGE) STANDARD POSITION (SA ON)

22131
Water Supply and Irrigation Systems

Chlorine injection/stg.
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Program level: 3
Record contains CBI data: False
RMP:

Chemical name:
Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:
Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:
Release rate in pounds per second:
Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:
Release rate in pounds per second:
Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Chlorine
8000
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

1011836201
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:

Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Chemical name: Public OCA Chemical

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 0

1011836201
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Not reported

Not reported
c

EPA’s RMP*Comp(TM)
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

D

b

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
c

EPA’s RMP*Comp(TM)
Not reported
Not reported
10

Not reported
15

F

b

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Safety review date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

1011836201

TC6011985.1s Page 131 of 247



Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Most recent PHA date:

Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

RMP:

ER plan:

ER plan most recent review date:

ER plan most recent employee training date:
Local agency coordinating ER plan:
Telephone of the coordinating local agency:
Federal regulation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

2002-02-19 00:00:00

2004-09-30 00:00:00

Emergency Management Agency
7878783454

False

1011836201
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued) 1011836201
OSHA 1910 120: True
SPCC: False
RCRA: False
OPA 90: False
EPCRA: True
Other Regulations: Not reported
RMP:
Facility ID: 29511
LEPC city: Arecibo
Facility decimal latitude: 18.245833
Facility decimal longitude: -66.759722
Is facility in county box: T
LatLong method: G6
LatLong description: ST
Home page web address: Not reported
Facility telephone: 7872817878
Facility email: Not reported
Facility DUNS #: 0
Parent’s name: Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
Partner’'s name: Not reported
Parent’'s DUNS #: 0
Partner’'s DUNS #: 0
Operator’'s name: Compa?ia de Aguas de Puerto Rico
Operator’s telephone: 7878797211
Operator’s address: PO Box 475
Operators City,St,Zip: Arecibo, PR 00613
RMP implementation contact: Fernando Pina
RMP contact title: Director of Operations
Emergency contact: Centro de Informacion de Emergencia
Emergency contact title: Shift Supervisor
Emergency contact telephone: 7877562717
24 hour emergency telephone: 7877562706
Emergency contact ext/pin #: Not reported
Number of full time employees: 3
EPA ID: Not reported
Facility ID provided by CEPPO: 100000121815
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM: T
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302: T
Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2): F
Clean air op. permit/State ID: Not reported
Last safety insp. dat: Not reported
Inspected by: unknown
Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking: False
Will RMP involve predictive filing: False
Submission type: First Time
RMP description: Not reported
Facility has no accident hist. recs: True
Foreign owner's address: Not reported
Foreign owner's zip: Not reported
Foreign owner’s country: Not reported
Claim # of employees as CBI: False
Date RMP accepted by EPA: 2004-02-05 00:00:00
Date of error Report: Not reported
Date RMP received: 1999-06-22 00:00:00
Does RMP contain graphics files: False
Does RMP contain attachments: False
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Was certification letter received:

RMP submission method:

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation:
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:
Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:

Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:
Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version:

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:

Process ID: 42747

NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s):

NAICS code description:

True

RMP*Submit

False

False

Not reported

True

2007-11-08 00:00:00
2007-11-02 00:00:00
2004-06-22 00:00:00
True

False

2.0
18.245830000000002
-66.759720000000002
STORAGE TANK

1011836201

GPS CODE (PSEUDO RANGE) STANDARD POSITION (SA ON)

22131
Water Supply and Irrigation Systems

Optional facility description: ~ Chlorination
Program level: 3
Record contains CBI data: False
RMP:
Chemical name: Chlorine

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:
Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:
Analytical basic:
Scenario:
Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:
Release rate in pounds per second:
Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:
Topography:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Active mitigation:

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:
Analytical basic:
Scenario:
Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:
Release rate in pounds per second:
Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

8000
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Topography: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
RMP:
Endpoint used: Not reported
LFL value: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:
Analytical basic: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:
Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures:

Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:

Expected date of investigation changes:

Date of participation plan review:
Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011836201
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Federal regulation comment:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:

Expected date of investigation changes:

Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:
Chemical name:

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:

Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Public OCA Chemical

0
Not reported

100
c

1011836201

EPA’'s OCA Guidance Reference Tables or Equations

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

D

b

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

100
c

EPA’s OCA Guidance Reference Tables or Equations

Not reported
Not reported
10

Not reported
15

F

b

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Passive mitigation: Not reported

RMP:
Endpoint used: Not reported
LFL value: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:
Analytical basic: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:
Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures:

Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:

Expected date of investigation changes:

Date of participation plan review:
Date of hot work permit review:
Date of contractor safety review:
Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011836201
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT (Continued) 1011836201

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent hazard review/update: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported

Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported

Expected completion of review changes: Not reported

Training: Not reported

Competency testing: Not reported

Most recent maintenance review date: Not reported

Most recent equipment inspection date: Not reported

Equipment tested: Not reported

Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported

Expected date of audit completion: Not reported

Most recent incident investigation: Not reported

Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported

Record has CBI data: Not reported

Date of most recent changes: Not reported

RMP:

ER plan:

ER plan most recent review date:

ER plan most recent employee training date:
Local agency coordinating ER plan:
Telephone of the coordinating local agency:
Federal regulation:

OSHA 1910 120:

SPCC:

RCRA:

OPA 90:

EPCRA:

Other Regulations:

Not reported
1999-06-16 00:00:00
1999-09-30 00:00:00
Civil Defense - Zone Il Arecibo
7878783454

False

True

False

False

False

False

Not reported

TERMINAL LANCHAS LAGO DOS BOCAS
CARR. 123 KM. 62.2 BO. RIO ARRIBA
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST U003761730
N/A

UST:
Facility ID: 2-980026
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Diesel
Facility ID: 2-980026
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use
Substance Description: Gasoline

UTUADO TECH OPERATIONS OFFICE
CARR. 123/ SECTOR SALTO ABAJO, KM.
UTUADO, PR 00641

PADS 1005481393
PRW100000066

PADS:
Name: UTUADO TECH OPERATIONS OFFICE
Address: CARR. 123/ SECTOR SALTO ABAJO, KM.
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
EDR ID: 1005481393
EPAID: PRW100000066
Region: 2
Generator: Y
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO TECH OPERATIONS OFFICE (Continued)

Storer:

Disposer:
Transporter:
Smelter:
Research Facility:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Country:
Owner Name:
Certification Date:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Text:
Contact Email:

z2z2zZ2zZ22

PO BOX 364267

Not reported

SAN JUAN

PR

00936-4267

us

PR ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY
09/30/1999
FRANCISCO MARIN
Not reported
787-894-2436

Not reported

Not reported

1005481393

UTUADO URBANA FILTRATION PLANT
CARR. 111
UTUADO, PR 00641

RMP:
Facility ID:
LEPC city:
Facility decimal latitude:
Facility decimal longitude:
Is facility in county box:
LatLong method:
LatLong description:
Home page web address:
Facility telephone:
Facility email:
Facility DUNS #:
Parent’s name:
Partner’s name:
Parent’'s DUNS #:
Partner's DUNS #:
Operator’s name:
Operator’s telephone:
Operator’s address:
Operator’s address2:
Operators City,St,Zip:
RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:
Emergency contact:
Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:
24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:
Number of full time employees:
EPA ID:
Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM:
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302:

Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):

Clean air op. permit/State ID:

36775

Arecibo

18.247667

-066.675835

T

GO

LF

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
Not reported

0

0

P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
7876202277

P.O. Box 7066

Hato Rey

San Juan, PR 00916 7066
Martha Rivera

Technical Assistance Director
Mayra Encarnacion
Emergency Director
7874064727

7876203844

Not reported

3

Not reported
100000187585

T

T

F

Not reported

RMP 1011841103
N/A
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO URBANA FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Last safety insp. dat:
Inspected by:

Not reported
Never had one

Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking: False
Will RMP involve predictive filing:

Submission type:
RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:

Foreign owner’s address:

Foreign owner's zip:

Foreign owner’s country:
Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:

Date of error Report:
Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:

RMP submission method:

False

First Time

Not reported

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

2004-08-11 00:00:00
Not reported
2004-06-21 00:00:00
False

False

True

RMP*Submit

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation: False
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:

Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:
Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:

Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

False

2004-06-18 00:00:00
True

2011-10-28 00:00:00
2011-07-12 00:00:00
2009-06-18 00:00:00
False

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version: False

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:

Process ID:

53012

3.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s): 22132

NAICS code description:
Optional facility description:

Program level:

Record contains CBI data:

RMP:

Chemical name:

Sewage Treatment Facilities

Chlorine injection/stor.

3
False

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:
Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:

Physical state:
Analytical basic:
Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:

Stability class:
Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:

Chlorine
10000
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841103
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO URBANA FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841103
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO URBANA FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent hazard review/update:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Chemical name: Public OCA Chemical

Process chemical gty in 100s lbs: 0
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: c

Analytical basic: EPA’'s RMP*Comp(TM)
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: 3

Stability class: D
Topography: a

Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Not reported

1011841103
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO URBANA FILTRATION PLANT (Continued)

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Not reported

c

EPA’'s RMP*Comp(TM)
Not reported

Not reported

10

Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

15

F

a

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:
Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:

Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841103
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UTUADO URBANA FILTRATION PLANT (Continued) 1011841103

Expected date of audit completion: Not reported

Most recent incident investigation: Not reported

Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported

Date of participation plan review: Not reported

Date of hot work permit review: Not reported

Date of contractor safety review: Not reported

Date of contractor safety eval. review: Not reported

Record has CBI data: Not reported

Safety review date: Not reported

Federal Regulation: Not reported

Federal regulation comment: Not reported

Major Hazard: Not reported

Process Control: Not reported

Mitigation Systems: Not reported

Monitoring/Detection: Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent hazard review/update: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported

Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported

Expected completion of review changes: Not reported

Training: Not reported

Competency testing: Not reported

Most recent maintenance review date: Not reported

Most recent equipment inspection date: Not reported

Equipment tested: Not reported

Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported

Expected date of audit completion: Not reported

Most recent incident investigation: Not reported

Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported

Record has CBI data: Not reported

Date of most recent changes: Not reported

RMP:

ER plan: Not reported

ER plan most recent review date: 2002-02-19 00:00:00

ER plan most recent employee training date: 2004-09-30 00:00:00

Local agency coordinating ER plan: Emergency Management Agency

Telephone of the coordinating local agency: 7878783454

Federal regulation: False

OSHA 1910 120: True

SPCC: False

RCRA: False

OPA 90: False

EPCRA: True

Other Regulations: Not reported
UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT RMP 1011841105
CARR. 10, KM 50.5 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

RMP:

Facility ID: 29435

LEPC city: Arecibo

Facility decimal latitude: 18.268333

Facility decimal longitude: -66.71

Is facility in county box: T

LatLong method: G6

LatLong description: ST
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Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Home page web address:

Facility telephone:

Facility email:

Facility DUNS #:

Parent’'s name:

Partner's name:

Parent’'s DUNS #:

Partner’'s DUNS #:

Operator’'s name:

Operator’s telephone:

Operator’s address:

Operators City,St,Zip:

RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:

Emergency contact:

Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:
24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:
Number of full time employees:
EPA ID:

Facility ID provided by CEPPO:
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM:
Is facility covered by EPCRA 302:
Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2):
Clean air op. permit/State ID:
Last safety insp. dat:

Inspected by:

Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking:

Will RMP involve predictive filing:
Submission type:

RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:
Foreign owner’s address:

Foreign owner’s zip:

Foreign owner's country:

Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:
Date of error Report:

Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:
RMP submission method:

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation:
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:
Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:

Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:
Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version:

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:

Not reported
7872817878

Not reported

0

Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority
Not reported

0

0

Compa?ia de Aguas de Puerto Rico
7878797211

PO Box 475

Arecibo, PR 00613
Fernando Pina
Director of Operations
Centro de Informacion Emergencia
Shift Supervisor
7877562717
7877562706

Not reported

1

PRD0980533129
100000125394

T

T

F

Not reported

Not reported
Unknown

False

False

First Time

Not reported

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

2004-01-28 00:00:00
Not reported
1999-06-22 00:00:00
False

False

True

RMP*Submit

False

False

1999-06-21 00:00:00
True

2007-06-26 00:00:00
2006-06-09 00:00:00
2004-06-21 00:00:00
False

False

2.0

18.27
-66.710279999999997
FACILITY CENTROID

1011841105
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued) 1011841105
FRS Method: INTERPOLATION-MAP
RMP:
Process ID: 42651
NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s): 22132
NAICS code description: Sewage Treatment Facilities
Optional facility description: ~ Chlorine injection/stor.
Program level: 3
Record contains CBI data: False
RMP:
Chemical name: Chlorine

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 6000
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: Not reported
Stability class: Not reported
Topography: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: Not reported
Stability class: Not reported
Topography: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

RMP:
Endpoint used: Not reported
LFL value: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Environmental receptors: Not reported

Passive mitigation: Not reported

Active mitigation: Not reported
RMP:

Analytical basic: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:

Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841105
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued) 1011841105

Expected date of audit completion: Not reported

Most recent incident investigation: Not reported

Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported

Record has CBI data: Not reported

Date of most recent changes: Not reported

Chemical name: Public OCA Chemical

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 0
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: 100
Physical state: c
Analytical basic: EPA’s OCA Guidance Reference Tables or Equations
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: 3
Stability class: D
Topography: a
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Not reported
RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: 100
Physical state: c
Analytical basic: EPA’s OCA Guidance Reference Tables or Equations
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: 10
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: 15
Stability class: F
Topography: a
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
RMP:
Endpoint used: Not reported
LFL value: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Not reported
RMP:
Analytical basic: Not reported

TC6011985.1s Page 148 of 247



Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:

Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:
Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:

Most recent hazard review/update:

Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:

Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841105
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued) 1011841105
RMP:
ER plan: Not reported
ER plan most recent review date: 1999-06-16 00:00:00
ER plan most recent employee training date: 1999-09-30 00:00:00
Local agency coordinating ER plan: Civil Defense - Zone Il Arecibo
Telephone of the coordinating local agency: 7878783454
Federal regulation: False
OSHA 1910 120: True
SPCC: False
RCRA: False
OPA 90: False
EPCRA: False
Other Regulations: Not reported
UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT RMP 1011841106
CARR. 10, KM. 50.5 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
RMP:
Facility ID: 40251
LEPC city: Not reported
Facility decimal latitude: 18.268333
Facility decimal longitude: -066.710000
Is facility in county box: T
LatLong method: GO
LatLong description: LF

Home page web address:
Facility telephone: Not reported

Facility email: Not reported

Facility DUNS #: 0

Parent’s name: Puerto Rico Aqueducts and Sewers Authority

Not reported

Partner's name:
Parent’'s DUNS #:
Partner’'s DUNS #:
Operator’'s name:
Operator’s telephone:
Operator’s address:

Not reported

0

0

Puerto Rico Aqueducts & Sewers Auth
7876202277

PO Box 7066

Ave Barbosa 604

San Juan, PR 00916 7066
Martha Rivera

Technical Director

Mayra Encarnacion
Emergency Coordinator
7876202277

7874064727

Not reported

Operator’s address2:
Operators City,St,Zip:

RMP implementation contact:
RMP contact title:

Emergency contact:
Emergency contact title:
Emergency contact telephone:
24 hour emergency telephone:
Emergency contact ext/pin #:

Number of full time employees: 1

EPA ID: Not reported
Facility ID provided by CEPPO: 100000125394
Is facility covered by OSHA PSM: T

Is facility covered by EPCRA 302: T

Is fac. covered by CAA Title V 112(2): F

Clean air op. permit/State ID: Not reported
Last safety insp. dat: Not reported
Inspected by: Never had one
Is it OSHA approved with star/merit ranking: False
Will RMP involve predictive filing: False
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Submission type:
RMP description:

Facility has no accident hist. recs:

Foreign owner’s address:

Foreign owner’s zip:

Foreign owner’s country:
Claim # of employees as CBI:
Date RMP accepted by EPA:

Date of error Report:
Date RMP received:

Does RMP contain graphics files:
Does RMP contain attachments:
Was certification letter received:

RMP submission method:

Resubmission

Not reported

True

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

2004-09-16 00:00:00
Not reported
2004-09-03 00:00:00
False

False

True

RMP*Submit

Does RMP contain CBI substantiation: False
Does RMP contain electronic waiver:

Date RMP postmarked:

Is RMP complete:
Date of de-registration:

Date de-registration is effective:

Aniversary date:

Does RMP contain CBI data:

False

2004-09-01 00:00:00
True

2007-06-26 00:00:00
2006-06-09 00:00:00
2009-09-01 00:00:00
False

Does RMP contain unsanitized CBI version: False

RMP version #:
FRS latitude:
FRS longitude:
FRS Description:
FRS Method:

RMP:

Process ID:

57854

3.3

18.27
-66.710279999999997
FACILITY CENTROID
INTERPOLATION-MAP

NA & Industry Classification Sys.code(s): 22132

NAICS code description:
Optional facility description:

Program level:

Record contains CBI data:

RMP:

Chemical name:

sewer
3
False

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs:
Process flammable chemical name:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:

Physical state:
Analytical basic:
Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:

Stability class:
Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:

Residential population:
Public receptors:

Environmental receptors:

Passive mitigation:

Sewage Treatment Facilities
plant

Chlorine
6000
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841106
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Percent weight of chemical:
Physical state:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Release duration in minutes:

Release rate in pounds per second:

Wind speed in meters/second:
Stability class:

Topography:

Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:

Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

RMP:

Endpoint used:

LFL value:

Analytical basic:

Scenario:

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:

Analytical basic:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:
Safety review date:

Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:
Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:

Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:
Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841106
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ZIP CODE FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Date of hot work permit review:

Date of contractor safety review:

Date of contractor safety eval. review:
Record has CBI data:

Safety review date:

Federal Regulation:

Federal regulation comment:

Major Hazard:

Process Control:

Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Changes since the last process hazard analysis:
Most recent hazard review/update:
Most recent review of op. procedures:
Most recent training progs review/update:
Expected completion of review changes:
Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Record has CBI data:

Date of most recent changes:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Chemical name: Public OCA Chemical

Process chemical gty in 100s Ibs: 0
Process flammable chemical name: Not reported

RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: c
Analytical basic: EPA’s RMP*Comp(TM)
Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: Not reported
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: 3
Stability class: D
Topography: a
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported
Active mitigation: Excess flow valve
RMP:
Percent weight of chemical: Not reported
Physical state: c
Analytical basic: EPA’'s RMP*Comp(TM)

1011841106
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UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued)

Scenario: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Release duration in minutes: 10
Release rate in pounds per second: Not reported
Wind speed in meters/second: 15
Stability class: F
Topography: a
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported
Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

RMP:
Endpoint used: Not reported
LFL value: Not reported
Analytical basic: Not reported
Scenario: Not reported

Quantity released in pounds:
Distance to endpoint in miles:
Residential population:
Public receptors:
Environmental receptors:
Passive mitigation:

Active mitigation:

RMP:
Analytical basic: Not reported
Quantity released in pounds: Not reported
Distance to endpoint in miles: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Residential population: Not reported
Public receptors: Not reported
Environmental receptors: Not reported
Passive mitigation: Not reported

Safety review date:
Most recent PHA date:
Process Hazard Analysis:

Expected PHA changes completion date:

Major Hazard:
Process Control:
Mitigation Systems:
Monitoring/Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported

Most recent review of op. procedures:

Most recent training progs review/update:

Training:

Competency testing:

Most recent maintenance review date:
Most recent equipment inspection date:
Equipment tested:

Most recent changes by mgmt:

Date of most recent review/update:
Date of pre-start review:

Most recent compliance audit date:
Expected date of audit completion:
Most recent incident investigation:
Expected date of investigation changes:
Date of participation plan review:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1011841106
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UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (Continued) 1011841106
Date of hot work permit review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety review: Not reported
Date of contractor safety eval. review: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Safety review date: Not reported
Federal Regulation: Not reported
Federal regulation comment: Not reported
Major Hazard: Not reported
Process Control: Not reported
Mitigation Systems: Not reported
Monitoring/Detection: Not reported
Changes since the last process hazard analysis: Not reported
Most recent hazard review/update: Not reported
Most recent review of op. procedures: Not reported
Most recent training progs review/update: Not reported
Expected completion of review changes: Not reported
Training: Not reported
Competency testing: Not reported
Most recent maintenance review date: Not reported
Most recent equipment inspection date: Not reported
Equipment tested: Not reported
Most recent compliance audit date: Not reported
Expected date of audit completion: Not reported
Most recent incident investigation: Not reported
Expected date of investigation changes: Not reported
Record has CBI data: Not reported
Date of most recent changes: Not reported
RMP:

ER plan:

ER plan most recent review date:

ER plan most recent employee training date:
Local agency coordinating ER plan:
Telephone of the coordinating local agency:
Federal regulation:

OSHA 1910 120:

SPCC:

RCRA:

OPA 90:

EPCRA:

Other Regulations:

Not reported
2004-02-25 00:00:00
2003-09-30 00:00:00
Emergency Management Agency
7877240124

False

True

False

False

False

True

Not reported

AAA - PLANTA DE FILTROS RONCADOR, UTUADO

FINDS 1024400902

CARR.# 603 KM.4.0 SECTOR RONCADOR INTERIOR N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070315275
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110070315275

Environmental Interest/Information System:

OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
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AAA PLANTA DE FILTROS MAMEYES ABAJO UTUADO FINDS 1024402262
CARR.# 141 KM. 19.1 MAMEYES ABAJO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070316911
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110070316911
Environmental Interest/Information System:
OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

AAA- PLANTA DE FILTROS SABANA GRANDE, UTUADO FINDS 1024402251
CARR.611 KM. 6.0 BO. SABANA GRANDE N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070316900
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110070316900
Environmental Interest/Information System:
OSHA ESTABLISHMENT

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

PRASA SANTA ISABEL ICIS 1018302813
CARRETERA 602 KM. 6.3 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2003-8316

FRS ID: 110013723051

Action Name: PRASA Santa Isabel

Facility Name: PRASA SANTA ISABEL

Facility Address: CARRETERA 602 KM. 6.3

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G3 AO For Penalties (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: 1414G3

Facility SIC Code: Not reported

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.29327
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.822742

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: 2658668

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2002-8056

FRS ID: 110013723051

Action Name: PRASA SANTA ISABEL
Facility Name: PRASA SANTA ISABEL
Facility Address: CARRETERA 602 KM. 6.3

UTUADO, PR 00641
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PRASA SANTA ISABEL (Continued)

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)
UTUADO
ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:

1414G2
4941

Not reported
18.29327
-66.822742
Not reported
32242

Not reported
Not reported

PRASA SANTA ISABEL
CARR 602 KM 6.3

N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

PRASA SANTA ISABEL

Address: CARR 602 KM 6.3

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941
ESSO S/S 2P-453 UST
COANILLAS WARD
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:

Facility ID: 2-861310

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Not Listed

Facility ID: 2-861310

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Not Listed

Facility ID: 2-861310

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Not Listed
P R SUGAR-COLOSO ICIS

COLOSO
COLOSO, PR 00641

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

02-1978-0002
110007807436

P.R. SUGAR-COLOSO
P R SUGAR-COLOSO
COLOSO

1018302813

U003430354
N/A

1019911738
N/A
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P R SUGAR-COLOSO (Continued) 1019911738
COLOSO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: Civil Judicial Action

Facility County: AGUADA

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Judicial

EA Type Code: CIv

Facility SIC Code: 2061

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.381849

Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -67.160261

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: 32589

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported
CENTRAL HIDROEL CTRICA CAONILLAS UST U003431815
DON ALONSO WARD N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:

Facility ID: 2-940106

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Other

Facility ID: 2-940106

Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

Substance Description: Other
GARAGE RULLAN UST U003430042
DR.CUETO # 8 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID: 2-860904

Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860904
Currently In Use
Not reported

2-860904
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

2-860904
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

2-860904
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline
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LA ESTANCITA COMMUNITY ICIS 1005834641
END OF RD 603 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO
ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2001-8039

FRS ID: 110010785105

Action Name: LA ESTANCITA COMMUNITY

Facility Name: LA ESTANCITA COMMUNITY

Facility Address: END OF RD 603

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: Not reported

Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  Not reported

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: 33364

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Facility Name: LA ESTANCITA COMMUNITY

Address: END OF RD 603

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110010785105
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110010785105

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1005834641
Registry ID: 110010785105
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LA ESTANCITA COMMUNITY (Continued) 1005834641

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010785105

Name: LA ESTANCITA COMMUNITY

Address: END OF RD 603

City,State,Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PRASA - SABANA GRANDE WARD WTP ICIS 1008921542
ESTATE RD 611 KM 7.2 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2004-0012

FRS ID: 110022861303

Action Name: PRASA VI (Backwash)

Facility Name: PRASA - SABANA GRANDE WARD WTP

Facility Address: ESTATE RD 611 KM 7.2

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: Civil Judicial Action

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: NPDES

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Judicial

EA Type Code: CIv

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.281778
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.671222

Permit Type Desc: NPDES Individual Permit
Program System Acronym: PR0026255
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
Facility Name: PRASA - SABANA GRANDE WARD WTP
Address: ESTATE RD 611 KM 7.2
Tribal Indicator: N
Fed Facility: No
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: 4941
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110022861303
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110022861303

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1008921542
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PRASA - SABANA GRANDE WARD WTP (Continued) 1008921542
Registry ID: 110022861303
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022861303
Name: PRASA - SABANA GRANDE WARD WTP
Address: PR-611 KM 7.2
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
B & B PARKING LOT ANTIGUA TABA CALERA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001961937
19 ESTEVES AVE RIO VIVI ABAJO FINDS PRR000012278
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

B & B PARKING LOT ANTIGUA TABA CALERA
19 ESTEVES AVE RIO VIVI ABAJO

UTUADO, PR 00641

PRR000012278

PO BOX 1026

ARECIBO, PR 00613

ANGEL SOTO

PO BOX 1026

ARECIBO, PR 00613

us

787-878-0980

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ANGEL SOTO

PO BOX 1026 - 352 DEDIEGO AVE
ARECIBO, PR 00613
us

787-878-0980

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

ANGEL SOTO

PO BOX 1026 - 352 DEDIEGO AVE
ARECIBO, PR 00613
us

787-878-0980

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

1600-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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B & B PARKING LOT ANTIGUA TABA CALERA (Continued) 1001961937

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: B & B PARKING LOT ANTIGUA TABA CALERA
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 2000-01-26 00:00:00.0

Site name: B & B PARKING LOT ANTIGUA TABA CALERA
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004895506
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110004895506

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1001961937
Registry ID: 110004895506
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004895506
Name: B & B PARKING LOT ANTIGUA TABA CALERA
Address: 19 ESTEVES AVE RIO VIVI ABAJO
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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UTUADO SERVICE STATION
ESTEVES AVE. #19
UTUADO, PR 00641

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

Facility ID:
Tank Status:
Substance Description:

UST

2-940054
Currently in Use
Not reported

2-940054
Currently in Use
Not reported

2-940054
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

2-940054
Permanently Out of Use
Gasoline

EMPRESAS RIOS
FERNANDEZ LUIS RIVA AVE
UTUADO, PR 00641

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

RCRA NonGen / NLR

Date form received by agency: 2008-01-01 00:00:00.0

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

EMPRESAS RIOS
FERNANDEZ LUIS RIVA AVE
DOMINICI #55

UTUADO, PR 00641
PRR000014506

PO BOX 119

UTUADO, PR 00641

JOSE RIOS

PO BOX 119

UTUADO, PR 00641

us

787-894-2098

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

EMPRESAS RIOS
PO BOX 119
UTUADO, PR 00641
us

787-894-2098

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

2001-01-01 00:00:00.
Not reported

EMPRESAS RIOS

u003431776
N/A

1004779331
PRR000014506
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EMPRESAS RIOS (Continued) 1004779331

Owner/operator address: PO BOX 119

UTUADO, PR 00641

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: 787-894-2098

Owner/operator email: Not reported

Owner/operator fax: Not reported

Owner/operator extension: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 2001-01-01 00:00:00.

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Universal Waste Summary:

Waste type: Pesticides
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Batteries
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Thermostats
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Lamps
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:2006-01-01 00:00:00.0
Site name: EMPRESAS RIOS
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 2002-01-10 00:00:00.0

Site name: EMPRESAS RIOS
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
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EMPRESAS RIOS (Continued) 1004779331

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D003

Waste name: REACTIVE WASTE

Waste code: D028

Waste name: 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE

Waste code: D039

Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLORETHYLENE

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: P106
Waste name: SODIUM CYANIDE (OR) SODIUM CYANIDE NA(CN)
Violation Status: No violations found
EMPRESAS RIOS FINDS 1016301158
FERNANDEZ LUIS RIVA AVE ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110012220195
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110012220195

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016301158
Registry ID: 110012220195
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012220195
Name: EMPRESAS RIOS
Address: FERNANDEZ LUIS RIVA AVE
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUE A INC. ECHO 1017485846
55 FERNANDO L. RIBAS, DOMINICHI AVENUE N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
ECHO:
Envid: 1017485846
Registry ID: 110038453223
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038453223
Name: PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUE A INC.
Address: 55 FERNANDO L. RIBAS, DOMINICHI AVENUE
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PAPELERA PUERTORRIQUE'A INC. FINDS 1016631517
55 FERNANDO L. RIBAS, DOMINICHI AVENUE N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110038453223
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviroffii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110038453223
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
PREPA (UTUADO TECHNICOST AREA) FTTS 1008218195
FERNANDO LUIS RIVAS AVE INT 605 HIST FTTS N/A

UTUADO, PR 00641

FTTS INSP:
Inspection Number: 2000102614684 1
Region: 02
Inspection Date: 10/26/00
Inspector: L. LUGO, IC
Violation occurred: No

Investigation Type:

Investigation Reason:

Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

HIST FTTS INSP:

Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:

Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:

Investigation Reason:

Legislation Code:

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted

For Cause, Private Citizen/Press Complaint
TSCA

User

2000102614684 1

02

Not reported

L. LUGO, IC

No

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted

For Cause, Private Citizen/Press Complaint
TSCA
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Site Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PREPA (UTUADO TECHNICOST AREA) (Continued) 1008218195
Facility Function: User
SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS PR-10 FROM KM 56 @ KM 85.5 MUN FINDS 1023656430
PR-10 FROM INT. PR-22 TO INT. PR-111 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110070067240
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110070067240
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
ECHO:
Envid: 1023656430
Registry ID: 110070067240
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070067240
Name: SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS PR-10 FROM KM 56 @ KM 85.5 MUNICIPALITIES OF ARECIBO-U
Address: PR-10 FROM INT. PR-22 TO INT. PR-111
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PRASA WTP RONCADOR ICIS 1005882772
PR-603 INT KM 4.2 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO
ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID: 02-1998-0359
FRS ID: 110010604202
Action Name: PRASA 3
Facility Name: PRASA WTP RONCADOR
Facility Address: STATE RD 603 INT KM 4.2
UTUADO, PR 00641
Enforcement Action Type: Civil Judicial Action
Facility County: UTUADO
Program System Acronym: ICIS
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Judicial
EA Type Code: CIv
Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.250208
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.759502

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 44413

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
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PRASA WTP RONCADOR (Continued)

Enforcement Action ID:

FRS ID:

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:

02-1995-0373

110010604202

PRASA - WATER TREATMENT PLANTS
PRASA WTP RONCADOR

STATE RD 603 INT KM 4.2

UTUADO, PR 00641

CWA 309A AO For Compliance
UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:
Facility URL:

309A

Not reported
Not reported
18.250208
-66.759502
Not reported
44413

Not reported
Not reported

PRASA WTP RONCADOR
STATE RD 603 INT KM 4.2
N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PRASA WTP RONCADOR
STATE RD 603 INT KM 4.2
N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

110010604202

http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110010604202

Environmental Interest/Information System:

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

1005882772
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PRASA WTP RONCADOR (Continued) 1005882772
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
ECHO:
Envid: 1005882772
Registry ID: 110010604202
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010604202
Name: PRASA WTP RONCADOR
Address: PR-603 INT KM 4.2
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
SHELL CO PR LTD - SHELL SS 2534 FINDS 1016239417

PR-10 INT PR-111

UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID:
Facility URL:

ECHO N/A

110007818282
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110007818282

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

1016239417

110007818282
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818282
SHELL CO PR LTD - SHELL SS 2534

PR-10 INT PR-111

UTUADO, PR 00641

#524 - CASALDUC
PR-10 KM 2.1

UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID:
Facility URL:

FINDS 1016689453
ECHO N/A

110043709751
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110043709751

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
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#524 - CASALDUC (Continued) 1016689453

complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016689453
Registry ID: 110043709751
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043709751
Name: #524 - CASALDUC
Address: PR-10 KM 2.1
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
#559 - JESUS SANTIAGO FINDS 1016689423
PR-111 KM 3.9 BO VIVI ABAJO ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110043705096
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110043705096

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016689423
Registry ID: 110043705096
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043705096
Name: #559 - JESUS SANTIAGO
Address: PR-111 KM 3.9 BO VIVI ABAJO
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA ICIS 1005657096
PR-613 KM 7.1 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO
ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2005-8008

FRS ID: 110010763389

Action Name: La Grama Community

ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA

613 KM 7.1

UTUADO, PR 00641

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.271143
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.619113
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 25184
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2000-8714
FRS ID: 110010763389

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA
ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA
613 KM 7.1

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.271143
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -66.619113
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 25184
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code:

Not reported

Facility Name: ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA
Address: 613 KM 7.1

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

Facility Name:

ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA

Address: 613 KM 7.1
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: 4941
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Database(s)
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Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:
Registry ID:
Facility URL:

ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA (Continued)

ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA
613 KM 7.1

N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA
613 KM 7.1

N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

110010763389
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110010763389

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA'’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

1005657096

110010763389
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010763389
ACUEDUCTO LA GRAMA

PR-613 KM 7.1

UTUADO, PR 00641

CHORRERAS COMMUNITY
PR-10 KM 46.3
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID:
Facility URL:

FINDS
ECHO

110013695965
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110013695965

Environmental Interest/Information System:

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when

1005657096

1016682882
N/A
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CHORRERAS COMMUNITY (Continued) 1016682882

complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016682882
Registry ID: 110013695965
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110013695965
Name: CHORRERAS COMMUNITY
Address: PR-10 KM 46.3
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
COL REGIONAL DE LA MONTANA FINDS 1016681080
PR-10 KM 52.2 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110007802958
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110007802958

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016681080
Registry ID: 110007802958
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007802958
Name: COL REGIONAL DE LA MONTANA
Address: PR-10 KM 52.2
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR SS C0O-450 FINDS 1016682952
PR-111 KM 0.7 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110014362689
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110014362689

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016682952
Registry ID: 110014362689
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110014362689
Name: ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR SS C0O-450
Address: PR-111 KM 0.7
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
FERROVIAL AGROMAN - PR-10 SECTION 1A - PRR10B424 FINDS 1016460009
PR-123 KM 50.9 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110024531103
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110024531103

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
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FERROVIAL AGROMAN - PR-10 SECTION 1A - PRR10B424 (Continued) 1016460009

Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016460009
Registry ID: 110024531103
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110024531103
Name: FERROVIAL AGROMAN - PR-10 SECTION 1A - PRR10B424
Address: PR-123 KM 50.9
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
FORMER GULF 406 FINDS 1015990260
PR-10 KM 53.7 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110045469809
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110045469809

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1015990260
Registry ID: 110045469809
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110045469809
Name: FORMER GULF 406
Address: PR-10 KM 53.7
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FORMER GULF 406 (Continued)
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641

FORMER GULF 406 FINDS
PR-123 KM 53.9 SALTO ARRIBA
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110056158358
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110056158358

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

GULF 47 ICIS
PR-10 KM 50.0 FINDS
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO
ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2011-7504

FRS ID: 110037245629

Action Name: Puma Energy Caribe, LLC

Facility Name: GULF #47

Facility Address: CARR 10, KM 50.0

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: Prospective Purchaser Agreement

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: PPA

Facility SIC Code: 5541

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: +18.27233
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.711321

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 1400004263
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported
Facility Name: GULF #47
Address: CARR 10, KM 50.0

1015990260

1016446842
N/A

1011907551
N/A
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GULF 47 (Continued) 1011907551

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 5541

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110037245629
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110037245629

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid: 1011907551

Registry ID: 110037245629

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110037245629

Name: GULF 47

Address: PR-10 KM 50.0

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY ICIS 1005695968
PR-613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2013-8307

FRS ID: 110010606040

Action Name: Hacienda Rullan Community

Facility Name: HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY

Facility Address: STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: +18.274167
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -66.610278
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
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HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY (Continued)

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

44415
Not reported
Not reported

02-2009-8311

110010606040

Hacienda Rullan Community
HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
UTUADO, PR 00641

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)
UTUADO

SFDW

Administrative - Formal

1414G2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PR0272102

Not reported

Not reported

02-2007-8311

110010606040

Hacienda Rullan Community
HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
UTUADO, PR 00641

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)
UTUADO

SFDW

Administrative - Formal

1414G2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PR0272102

Not reported

Not reported

02-2004-8088

110010606040

Hacienda Rullan Community
HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
UTUADO, PR 00641

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)
UTUADO

ICIS

Administrative - Formal

1414G2

4941

Not reported

1005695968
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HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY (Continued)

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: +18.274167
Longitude in Decimal Degrees: -66.610278

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 44415

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2001-8016
FRS ID: 110010606040

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
UTUADO, PR 00641

SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: +18.274167
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.610278

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 44415

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Facility Name:

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY

Address: STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

Facility Name: HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
Address: STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 4941

Facility Name:

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY

Address: STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Name:

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY

Address: STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Name: HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY

1005695968
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Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:

Registry ID:
Facility URL:

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY (Continued)

STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY
STATE RD 613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2
N

Not reported

Not reported

4941

110010606040
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110010606040

Environmental Interest/Information System:

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This

information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit

1005695968
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HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY (Continued) 1005695968

Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:

Envid: 1005695968

Registry ID: 110010606040

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010606040

Name: HACIENDA RULLAN COMMUNITY

Address: PR-613 KM 86 BO TETUAN 2

City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY ICIS 1006263083
PR-10 KM 52.5 BO SALTO ARRIBA FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2009-8310

FRS ID: 110010763726

Action Name: La Cascada Milagrosa Community

Facility Name: LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

Facility Address: RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: SFDW

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: Not reported

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.330865
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.679329

Permit Type Desc: Not reported

Program System Acronym: PR0272162

Facility NAICS Code: Not reported

Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2007-8307

FRS ID: 110010763726

Action Name: La Cascada Milagrosa Community

Facility Name: LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

Facility Address: RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: SFDW

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal

EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: Not reported

Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.330865
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.679329
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
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LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY (Continued)

PR0272162
Not reported
Not reported

1006263083

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2004-8106

FRS ID: 110010763726

Action Name: La Conchita Community

Facility Name: LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

Facility Address: RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: SFDW

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.330865

Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.679329

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: PR0272162
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Enforcement Action ID: 02-2001-8075
FRS ID: 110010763726

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY
LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY
RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA

UTUADO, PR 00641

Enforcement Action Type: SDWA 1414G2 AO For Compliance (PWS)

Facility County: UTUADO

Program System Acronym: ICIS

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 1414G2

Facility SIC Code: 4941

Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.330865
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.679329
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: 40483
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Facility Name:

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

Address: RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: No

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Name:

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

Address: RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: No

NAIC Code: Not reported

TC6011985.1s Page 182 of 247



Site

ZIP CODE FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:

Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

FINDS:
Registry ID:
Facility URL:

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY (Continued)

Not reported

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
N

No

Not reported

Not reported

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
N

No

Not reported

Not reported

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
N

No

Not reported

Not reported

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
N

No

Not reported

Not reported

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
N

No

Not reported

4941

LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY

RD 10, KM 52.5, BO. SALTO ARRIBA
N

No

Not reported

4941

110010763726
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110010763726

Environmental Interest/Information System:

COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all

1006263083
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LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY (Continued) 1006263083

Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1006263083
Registry ID: 110010763726
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010763726
Name: LA CONCHITA COMMUNITY
Address: PR-10 KM 52.5 BO SALTO ARRIBA
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
LA JULITA COMMUNITY FINDS 1016682229
PR-149 KM 46.9 BO LA JULITA ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110010634144
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110010634144

Environmental Interest/Information System:
WATER TREATMENT PLANT
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016682229
Registry ID: 110010634144
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010634144
Name: LA JULITA COMMUNITY
Address: PR-149 KM 46.9 BO LA JULITA
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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MAMEYES ABAJO - LIMON RIVER FINDS 1017018744
PR-140 KM 19.2 INT N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110048635018
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110048635018
Environmental Interest/Information System:
WATER TREATMENT PLANT

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO ICIS 1016680567
PR-111 KM 3.1 FINDS N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641 ECHO

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID: 02-2000-7111
FRS ID: 110004890486

Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

UTUADO, MUNICIPALITY OF
MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
PR-111 KM 3.1

UTUADO, PR 00641
Enforcement Action Type: RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or Penalty
Facility County: UTUADO
Program System Acronym: RCRAINFO
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 3008A
Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 18.299438
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -66.782829
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: PRN008005324
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported

Facility Name: MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO

Address: PR-111 KM 3.1
Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: No

NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Name:

MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO

Address: PR-111 KM 3.1
Tribal Indicator: N
Fed Facility: No
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004890486
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110004890486

Environmental Interest/Information System:
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MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO (Continued) 1016680567

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA'’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016680567
Registry ID: 110004890486
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004890486
Name: MUNICIPALITY OF UTUADO
Address: PR-111 KM 3.1
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT FINDS 1016688357
PR-123 KM 60.8 BO SALTO ABAJO ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110041679298
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110041679298

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016688357
Registry ID: 110041679298
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110041679298
Name: PRASA - NEW UTUADO WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT
Address: PR-123 KM 60.8 BO SALTO ABAJO
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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PRASA MAMEYES ABAJO WTP FINDS 1016682873
PR-141 KM 19.1 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013695750
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110013695750

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016682873
Registry ID: 110013695750
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110013695750
Name: PRASA MAMEYES ABAJO WTP
Address: PR-141 KM 19.1
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PRASA SANTA ISABEL FINDS 1016459536
PR-602 KM 6.3 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013723051
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110013723051

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
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PRASA SANTA ISABEL (Continued) 1016459536

information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region

that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016459536
Registry ID: 110013723051
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110013723051
Name: PRASA SANTA ISABEL
Address: PR-602 KM 6.3
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP FINDS 1014831190
PR-123 KM 62.5 INT BO SABANA GRANDE ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110041198708
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110041198708

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1014831190
Registry ID: 110041198708
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110041198708
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PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP (Continued) 1014831190

Name: PRASA UTUADO NEW WWTP
Address: PR-123 KM 62.5 INT BO SABANA GRANDE
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641

PRASA WTP UTUADO FINDS 1016681880
PR-111 KM 5.4 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009814923
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviroffii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110009814923

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
US EPA Risk Management Plan (RMP) database stores the risk management
plans reported by companies that handle, manufacture, use, or store
certain flammable or toxic substances, as required under section
112(r) of the Clean Air Act (CAA).
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA'’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016681880
Registry ID: 110009814923
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009814923
Name: PRASA WTP UTUADO
Address: PR-111 KM 5.4
City,State,Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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EDR ID Number
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PREPA - UTUADO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE FINDS 1022262010
PR-10 KM 56.5 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110043192354
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110043192354

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1022262010
Registry ID: 110043192354
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110043192354
Name: PREPA - UTUADO TECHNICAL OPERATIONS OFFICE
Address: PR-10 KM 56.5
City, State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
QUINTANA GAS STATION (GARAGE GONZALES #2) FINDS 1016418360
PR-111, KM 0.2 N/A
UTADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110055643308
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviroffii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110055643308

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA's independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information
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RONCADOR (UTUADO) FILTRATION PLANT FINDS 1017429936
PR-603 KM 5.0 N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110000557549
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110000557549

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US EPA Risk Management Plan (RMP) database stores the risk management
plans reported by companies that handle, manufacture, use, or store
certain flammable or toxic substances, as required under section
112(r) of the Clean Air Act (CAA).

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

RURAL GRAULAO FINDS 1016682221
PR-10 KM 56.7 (INT) BO. SALTO ABAJO ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110010613942
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110010613942

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016682221
Registry ID: 110010613942
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010613942
Name: RURAL GRAULAO
Address: PR-10 KM 56.7 (INT) BO. SALTO ABAJO
City,State, Zip: UTUADO, PR 00641
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VALENTIN SERVICE STATION FINDS 1016418314
PR-140, KM 38.3, BO. MAMEYES N/A
UTADO, PR 00641
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110055642443
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_

registry_id=110055642443

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

VIVI ABAJO COMMUNITY FINDS 1016682881
PR-111 KM 2.1 ECHO N/A
UTUADO, PR 00641

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110013695956
Facility URL: http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_
registry_id=110013695956

Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.

The FINDS: database may contain additional details for this site.
Please contact your EDR Account Executive for more information

ECHO:
Envid: 1016682881
Registry ID: 110013695956
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110013695956
Name: VIVI